
               

SAN JUAN WATER DISTRICT 
Board of Director’s Meeting Minutes 
November 18, 2015 – 7:00 p.m. 
  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Ted Costa   President 
Pam Tobin   Vice President 
Ken Miller   Director 
Dan Rich   Director  
Bob Walters   Director  
 
SAN JUAN WATER DISTRICT MANAGEMENT AND STAFF 
Shauna Lorance  General Manager 
Keith Durkin   Assistant General Manager 
Donna Silva   Director of Finance 
Teri Grant   Board Secretary/Administrative Assistant 
Joshua Horowitz  Legal Counsel 
 
OTHER ATTENDEES 
David Bollard ACWA 
Lucy Eidam-Crocker Crocker & Crocker 
Lindsay Pangburn Crocker & Crocker 
George Christie Customer 
Randy Dodd Customer 
Geoffrey Poulos Customer 
Greg Umphenour Customer 
Jim Wermes Customer 
Patricia Wermes Customer 
Rick Williams Customer 
Dave Underwood FOWD 
Dan Clift Self 
Mitch Dion   Self 
Tony Barela SJWD 
Judy Johnson  SJWD 
Jason Mayorga  SJWD 
Mike Stemple  SJWD 
Neil Schild   SSWD 
 
AGENDA ITEMS 
I. Public Forum 
II. Consent Calendar 
III. Presentations and Information 
IV. Public Hearing 
V. Committee Reports 
VI. Information and Action Items 
VII. Upcoming Events 
VIII. Adjourn 
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President Costa called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.   
 

I. PUBLIC FORUM 
There were no public comments.   
 

II. CONSENT CALENDAR 
All items under the consent calendar are considered to be routine and are 
approved by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items 
unless a member of the Board, audience, or staff request a specific item removed 
after the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 
1. Minutes of the Board of Directors Meetings 

Approval of San Juan Water District’s Board of Director’s meeting minutes as 
follows: 

 
1. Minutes of the Board of Directors Meeting, October 28, 2015 

 
Director Walters moved to approve the Consent Calendar. Vice President 
Tobin seconded the motion and it carried unanimously. 
 
Director Miller inquired, and Ms. Lorance confirmed, that once the Board 
meeting minutes are approved by the Board then they are the official board 
minutes and are posted to the website. 
 

 

III. PRESENTATIONS AND INFORMATION 
1. Statewide Perspective on Mandated Conservation Regulations and 

Impacts – David Bolland, ACWA  
Ms. Lorance introduced Mr. David Bolland from the Association of California 
Water Agencies (ACWA) who will discuss the Statewide Perspective on 
Mandated Conservation Regulations and Impacts.  Mr. Bolland thanked the 
Board for the opportunity to speak on behalf of ACWA which represents 430 
public water agencies throughout California. 
 
Mr. Bolland discussed how the drought is affecting agencies across the state 
especially in regard to finances due to the decreased demand in water due to 
the state-mandated conservation requirements. He explained that the state-
mandated 25% reduction is applied differently across agencies with some at 
8% and others up to 36% required conservation.  He added that some 
agencies are reporting up to 27% losses in revenues.  He informed the Board 
that ACWA has some preliminary results of a survey on agency impacts related 
to the drought which they will be putting into a fact sheet.  The results of the 
survey are expected to be out next week. 
 
Mr. Bolland informed the Board that he attended a meeting at UC Davis and 
was informed that even if a strong El Niño hits Northern California with 150% of 
normal precipitation over the winter, there will still be a water issue.  He 
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mentioned that ACWA is advocating very strongly removing the idea of 
continuing the 36% targets for certain agencies based on high water use.  
ACWA is advocating for consideration of agencies’ costs in investments for 
infrastructure, groundwater resources and alternative water sources which 
were put in place to maintain water reliability through droughts. 
 
Mr. Bolland informed the Board that the City of San Diego approved a 16% rate 
increase over 2 years; Zone 7 approved a 33% rate increase; City of 
Sacramento is proposing a 16% increase for 4 years; City of Roseville is 
proposing a 21% increase for 2016; and the LA Department of Water & Power 
has had substantial rate increases over the years and has lost $110 million in 
revenues, mainly due to conservation requirements.  He explained that ACWA 
is examining Prop. 218 to see if some special rate considerations can be 
included in the proposition for lifeline rates to assist low income customers. 
 
In response to Director Miller’s question, Mr. Bolland explained that the 
Governor issued another executive order that will extend the conservation 
requirements through October 2016 if the drought continues through January.  
Mr. Bolland commented that the El Niño is projected to hit in January so most 
likely the drought will still continue through January which will put the same 
targets in place regardless of how much rain the state receives this winter. 
 
In response to Vice President Tobin’s question, Mr. Bolland explained that if 
there is significant rain then most likely the executive order would end; 
however, ACWA will be pushing for a clear ending of the order so that agencies 
are not fined and can pull back conservation efforts.  Mr. Durkin inquired if 
there will be any relief in the state-mandated targets which are affecting the 
District’s budget.  Mr. Bolland responded that a likely scenario is that the 
regulations will not change and the District will still need to conserve 36%. 
 
Mr. Rick Williams inquired if ACWA is hearing anything about mandating 
salaries or expense control.  Mr. Bolland responded that ACWA is not hearing 
that discussed. He explained that water agencies are just one element of local 
government, such as police, fire, school districts, etc.  Mr. Bolland commented 
that ACWA has not surveyed their member agencies regarding their decisions 
on salaries which ACWA believes is the decision that the local boards make 
and should not be mandated by a statewide agency. 
 
A member of the public commented that with the winter season approaching, it 
will be tougher to meet the 36% target and inquired if anything has been 
discussed regarding seasons and water use.  Mr. Bolland commented that 
ACWA has seen that many agencies met their targets during the summer; 
however, he believes that many agencies will not be able to meet their targets 
in the coming months.  Mr. Bolland commented that the target is met on a 
rolling average so many agencies that over achieved in the summer will still 
meet their targets by the end of February, when this executive order ends. 
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2. Regional Perspective on Mandated Conservation Regulations and 
Impacts – John Woodling, RWA 
Ms. Lorance informed the Board that Mr. Woodling informed her that he is out 
sick and will be unable to present tonight. 
 

 

I. PUBLIC HEARING 
1. Retail Rate Increase 

Ms. Lorance informed the Board that a notice of the Retail 2015-2016 fiscal 
year budget Public Hearing was published in the Sacramento Bee and no 
comments were received regarding this Public Hearing. 
 
Ms. Lorance conducted a presentation which included information regarding 
San Juan Wholesale versus Retail, Water Supply Conditions, the Governor’s 
Executive Order, and some questions and answers from the Prop. 218 hearing.  
A copy of the presentation will be attached to the meeting minutes. 
 
Ms. Lorance explained the difference between San Juan Wholesale and San 
Juan Retail. She showed the water levels at Folsom Reservoir and informed 
the Board that the current level is 139,433 AF which is the lowest recorded 
level.  She reviewed the Governor’s new Executive Order which will extend the 
conservation requirements through October 2016 if the drought continues 
through January. 
 
Ms. Lorance informed the Board that staff has attended meetings and 
corresponded with the Governor’s Office, the Bureau of Reclamation, and the 
Water Forum to stay abreast of the current drought issues and advocate for the 
District regarding water storage at Folsom.  Ms. Lorance reviewed many 
questions that were asked at the October 28th Prop. 218 hearing and provided 
answers to those questions.  She informed the Board and the public that the 
questions and answers have been posted to www.sjwd.org in more detail than 
her presentation covered. 
 
Ms. Silva informed the Board that there are two actions being requested with 
one being approval of the retail rate increase and the other approval of the FY 
2015-16 retail budget.  She explained that a rate increase is necessary to 
continue the Board’s policy of funding the Capital Improvement Program as you 
go instead of issuing debt, which ultimately costs the rate payers more money 
due to interest expense.  Ms. Silva informed the Board that staff recommends a 
19% retail rate increase as noticed to all San Juan Retail property owners. 
 
Ms. Silva reviewed a chart of rate increases from 9% to 19%.  She explained 
the graph which showed the operating expenses, Capital Improvement 
Program (CIP), revenues, and the minimum level of reserves that the District 
needs to operate.  She explained that the staff recommendation of 19% will 
provide adequate funding for operations and the CIP through FY 2018-19, 
allow enough time for the District to update the Financial Plan, tie the largest 
rate increase to the period of crisis, and help avoid large rate increases in the 

http://www.sjwd.org/
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future.  She explained that the next Prop. 218 notice is expected to go out in 
April for CY 2017 rates. 
 
President Costa opened the floor for Director comments. 
 
Director Walters requested the dollar difference between a 20% consumption 
assumption of water use and a 36% consumption assumption.  Ms. Lorance 
excused herself from the meeting to obtain the information.  Upon her return, 
she informed the Board that the difference is approximately $300,000.  In 
addition, she suggested that the Board revise the 5-year Financial Plan. 
 
President Costa commented that he would suggest a 9% rate increase even if 
it means deferring projects or shifting expenses, then look at the next budget in 
6 months. Director Rich commented, and Ms. Silva confirmed, that a 19% rate 
increase would equate to a monthly increase of $9 for the average user or an 
increase of $108 per year.  
 
Vice President Tobin voiced concern on passing too low of a rate increase 
which might land the District into financial trouble.  Director Miller stated that he 
would not vote for a 19% rate increase. 
 
Director Walters moved to adopt Resolution No. 15-15 adopting a retail 
rate increase of 15%.  Director Rich seconded the motion. 
 
In response to Vice President Tobin’s questions, Ms. Silva explained that a 
15% rate increase would carry the District through FY 2015-16 provided there 
are no changes to the CIP and assuming the consumption assumptions are 
correct. Mr. Durkin explained that any deferral of CIP projects would be a Board 
decision and might include some of the main pipeline replacements and the 
Los Lagos tank repainting.  Director Rich commented that the CIP has already 
been deferred and he does not believe it is being suggested to defer any CIP 
projects. 
 
Director Rich commented that the Board will need to start the FY 2016-17 
budget in 6 months and a large rate increase will most likely need to be 
considered at that time for CY 2017.  Ms. Lorance confirmed that this is the 
annual process for the budget and rates, with the Prop. 218 notice being issued 
in April/May for a public meeting and adoption of the budget in June, which 
would be for an effective rate increase in January of the following year. Director 
Walters commented that if a transfer of water occurs then the rates could be 
affected.  Ms. Lorance explained that the wholesale rates would benefit and 
that would translate to a small reduction in costs to the retail budget. 
 
In response to Director Miller’s questions, Ms. Silva explained that the Human 
Resources position would affect the retail budget for half the year at 
approximately $32,900 and would either be a permanent position or be 
provided by a consulting service.  In addition, Ms. Silva explained that the 1% 
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COLA that was adopted in June was below the 2015 Social Security COLA and 
the Western Cities CPI. 
 
President Costa commented that he would like to look at the “pay as you go” 
structure for the CIP next year.  Ms. Lorance explained that “pay as you go” 
has been limited due to the rate increases being deferred.  
 
In response to Director Rich’s question, Ms. Silva responded that a 15% retail 
rate increase should be fine through FY 2015-16 and from there the Board will 
need to either implement a rate increase for FY 2016-17 or make significant 
reductions to expenditures. 
 
Director Cost opened the floor to the public. 
 
Mr. Geoffrey Poulos addressed the Board and requested that the Board stand 
up for water rights which the District owns.  He commented that there is 100% 
of water rights water available but it is being taken from the District, based on a 
political agenda.  In addition, he voiced concern on how water is calculated per 
person for the area. President Costa explained that the District has a special 
fund for legal expenses to pursue issues such as this and invited Mr. Poulos to 
discuss this after the meeting.  Mr. Poulos requested that the Board adopt the 
lowest rate increase possible. 
 
Mr. Williams addressed the Board and voiced concern that the District is 
assuming the worse with the higher rate increase and as soon as the rate 
increase goes into effect they will remain there and not be reduced.  In addition, 
he commented that the salaries are out of control and would like to hear more 
about expense control. In response to Mr. Williams’ question, Ms. Lorance 
explained that the COLA increases have been just about the only salary 
increase that employees have received since most of the employees have 
been here long enough to be at the top of their salary ranges.  Ms. Lorance 
informed Mr. Williams that she can provide the information that he is 
requesting, but it will take some time due to the system conversion.  Mr. 
Williams requested that the Board keep salary information as a priority since he 
considers them out of control. He requested that the Board freeze the salaries 
since he considers them too high.  
 
In response to Mr. Williams’s question, President Costa explained that there 
are plenty of water rights to meet the District’s needs but the Governor declared 
a state of emergency regarding the drought and restricted the District’s use of 
water.  Ms. Lorance explained that based on this year, if the District was 
allowed to use the water first per our water rights, then there would be plenty of 
water to meet the District’s needs.  Mr. Williams inquired why the public wasn’t 
informed about the District trying to sell water to Santa Clara.  Ms. Lorance 
responded that the public was informed through the media and it was included 
on multiple Board meeting agendas. Mr. Williams commented that he is against 
the rate increase, would like the Board to keep salaries in the forefront, would 
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like to see a zero-based budgeting process, and would like to see more “pay as 
you go” projects. 
 
In response to a member of the public’s question, Mr. Durkin responded that 
the CIP budget for FY 2015-16 is approximately $5.4 million, the operating 
budget is $9.8 million, and total compensation is approximately $4 million.  In 
answering another question, Mr. Tony Barela responded that the top of the 
Meter Reader salary is $54,000. 
 
In response to Mr. Poulos’ question, Ms. Lorance responded that any revenue 
from the sale of transferred water would be wholesale revenue and factored 
into the wholesale cost of water which ultimately affects the retail cost of water.  
Director Miller commented that any negotiations of the sale of water or property 
are performed under Closed Session until the negotiations are resolved.  Ms. 
Lorance commented that the cost was not disclosed but the fact that the Board 
was discussing the matter was on the agendas. 
 
President Costa called for the vote. 
 
The motion carried with 3 Aye votes (Tobin, Rich, Walters) and 2 No votes 
(Costa, Miller). 
 

President Costa called for a 3 minute recess at 9:22 pm. 
 
2. FY 2015-2016 Retail Budget 

President Costa inquired if the FY 2015-16 retail budget with a 15% rate 
increase needs to be revised before consideration of a motion.  Ms. Silva 
explained that the 15% rate increase will result in a decrease of revenue of 
approximately $140,000 from the proposed budget which assumed a 19% rate 
increase.  She explained that the anticipated net income of approximately 
$400,000 will be reduced to approximately $255,000 which would be available 
to distribution to reserves.  
 
Director Rich moved to adopt Resolution No. 15-16 approving  
FY 2015-2016 Retail Budget and Fees with amendments showing a 15% 
rate increase and revised net income.  Vice President Tobin seconded the 
motion and it carried unanimously.  

 
 

ACTION AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 
 

IV. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
1. Engineering Committee (11/4/15) 

Director Rich reported that the committee met on November 4, 2015, and 
discussed the following:  
 

 Hinkle and Kokila Reservoirs Condition Assessments (W & R) 

 Corps of Engineer’s Folsom Reservoir Water Control Manual (W) 
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 FO-40 Phase II Rehabilitation (W & R) 

 Other Matters  

 Public Comment 
 

The committee meeting minutes will be attached to the original board minutes.   
 
Hinkle and Kokila Reservoirs Condition Assessments (W & R)  
Mr. Durkin informed the Board that the Hinkle reservoir was constructed in 
1979-80 and had a condition assessment completed 20 years later in 1999-
2000.  The condition assessment findings indicated that some repairs were 
needed to the liner and cover at that time, but overall the cover was in excellent 
condition and it was estimated to have another 20 years of life.  In addition, the 
assessment findings recommended that the condition of the liner and cover be 
re-assessed after 15 years to determine their condition and evaluate repair or 
replacement plans. 
 
Mr. Durkin reported that the proposed cost for consulting services to assist with 
the condition assessment of both the Hinkle and Kokila Reservoirs is 
approximately $20,000, which includes review of current documentation on the 
reservoirs, onsite inspection and physical assessment of both reservoirs, 
development of a sampling program for laboratory testing, and a test evaluation 
report.  In addition, another $2,500 to $3,500 will be required for material 
testing by a qualified lab.  The Engineering Committee agreed that staff should 
proceed with the initial assessment of the Hinkle and Kokila reservoirs.  Mr. 
Durkin reported that the committee will receive an update once the initial 
assessment is completed. 
 
Corps of Engineer’s Folsom Reservoir Water Control Manual (W) 
Mr. Durkin reported that for the over four years SJWD has advocated for more 
flexibility and incorporation of forecast-based technologies and real-time 
watershed information into the Corp of Engineer’s Folsom Reservoir Water 
Control Manual.  Mr. Durkin and Director Tobin have attended numerous 
meetings with delegates in Washington, D.C. to gain support for this approach.  
This has opened the doors for the District and our regional partners to 
participate in the technical workshops and work with the local Corps team on 
developing the new operation manual.  
 
Mr. Durkin commented that the Corp of Engineers is moving forward on a 
forecast-based operations methodology which will result in 30,000-70,000 AF 
of additional water being stored and available during dry years.  He commented 
that elected officials meeting with elected officials in Washington, D.C. has 
been imperative in the success of the region’s efforts. 
 
For information only; no action needed 
 
FO-40 Phase II Rehabilitation (W & R) 
Mr. Durkin informed the Board that he provided the committee with a draft 
technical memorandum regarding the Fair Oaks 40-inch Diameter 
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Transmission Pipeline Phase II Rehabilitation Project.  He explained that the 
project is budgeted under the wholesale budget with the capital facilities 
charges.  He explained that the capital facilities charges in the new wholesale 
rate structure would recover costs through fixed quarterly charges over a 5-
year period, beginning 18 months prior to the year of construction.     
 
Mr. Durkin reported that Mr. Tom Gray informed the committee that FOWD 
submitted a letter objecting to the capital facilities charge developed as part of 
the Financial Plan, and another letter would be submitted by November 6th. Mr. 
Durkin explained that FOWD indicated they would like to pay for costs on the 
FO-40 when the project starts due to the timing of expenses.  Ms. Lorance 
commented that the letter objecting to the capital facilities charges was 
received but a letter requesting an alternative payment plan for the FO-40 
Phase II project was not yet received. 
 
For information only; no action needed 
 
Other Engineering Matters 
Mr. Durkin informed the Board that the solar system modifications were 
recently completed.  He explained that the modifications will allow the District to 
fully utilize the solar facilities.  District staff recognized that the energy demands 
at the treatment plant and the Hinkle Pump Station were much lower than 
projected due to reductions in water demands from the drought and other 
factors. Mr. Durkin negotiated with SunPower to split the cost for the 
modifications so the District can utilize more of the generated power and also 
take advantage of a new PG&E tariff structure for renewable energy projects.  
The District is projected to save an additional $85,000 each year due to the 
modifications which will result in the system modifications being paid for in 
about 15 months. 
 
Mr. Durkin informed the Board that the 90% design submittal on the WTP 
Flocculation/Sedimentation Basin Improvements Project is expected by 
November 24, 2015, and the committee will meet after it is received to discuss 
the estimated cost for the project. 
   
For information only; no action requested. 
 

2. Finance Committee (11/17/15) 
President Costa reported that the committee met on November 17, 2015, and 
discussed the following:  
 

 Accounting of Bond Funds (W & R) 

 Standard Reports on Reserve Accounts (W & R) 

 Solar Project (W) 

 Completion of System Modifications to Increase Energy Savings 

 Review Approach to Project Funding 

 Management Employee Contracts (W & R) 

 Debt Management (W & R) 
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 Review and Pay Bills (W & R) 

 2015 Water Mains and Services Replacement Project (R) 

 Other Finance Matters  

 Public Comment 
 
The committee meeting minutes will be attached to the original board minutes.   
 
Accounting of Bond Funds (W & R) 
President Costa reported that the committee discussed the Accounting of Bond 
Funds.  For more information, please refer to the meeting minutes. 
 
For information only; no action requested. 
 
Standard Reports on Reserve Accounts (W & R) 
President Costa reported that Ms. Silva informed the committee that she will 
provide a Quarterly Budget to Actual report for review by the Board. In addition, 
Ms. Silva will eventually provide reports on the reserves.    
 
For information only; no action requested. 
 
Solar Project (W) 
The item was discussed under Agenda Item IV-1. 
 
Management Employee Contracts (W & R) 
President Costa reported that the committee discussed management employee 
contracts.  He commented that this will be a workshop topic.  Director Rich 
inquired if this could be a Closed Session item.  Legal Counsel informed the 
Board that this could only be a Closed Session if it were pertaining to an 
individual employee.  Director Miller commented that the discussion pertaining 
to management contracts was under the authority of the General Manager, 
unless it is legally required to bring forward for approval.  Mr. Horowitz 
explained that if severance pay is included in a contract then the Board would 
have to approve the contract. 
For information only; no action requested. 
 
Debt Management (W & R) 
President Costa reported that the committee discussed debt management.  He 
would like to see a Debt Management Committee be established.   
 
For information only; no action requested. 
 
Review and Pay Bills (W & R) 
President Costa reported that the committee reviewed bills and claims in the 
amount of $3,861,144.10 and found them to be in order.   
 
President Costa moved to approve Resolution 15-17. Director Miller 
seconded the motion and it carried unanimously. 
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2015 Water Mains and Services Replacement Project (R) 
President Costa informed the Board that there were unexpected costs on the 
2015 Water Mains and Services Replacement Project which include the 
relocation of the water main and additional paving requirements by the County.   
 
President Costa moved to authorize a construction contract budget 
increase of $20,404 for the 2015 Water Mains and Services Replacement 
Project. Vice President Tobin seconded the motion and it carried 
unanimously. 
 
Other Finance Matters (W or R) 
Ms. Silva provided the committee with confidential reports on employee 
overtime as requested from Director Miller.  The committee reviewed the 
information. 
 
The committee discussed Policy 3110 regarding Compensation Studies.  The 
committee agreed that the policy should be reviewed and revised if necessary 
during the overall policy review by the Legal Affairs Committee. 

 
For information only; no action requested. 
 

V. INFORMATION AND ACTION ITEMS 

1. GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 

1.1 Water Supply Update 
Ms. Lorance commented that this was previously discussed.  In response to 
Director Rich’s question, Ms. Lorance responded that the projection was 
144,000 AF by the end of November and the current water storage is 
138,000 AF, provided there is some rain by the end of the month, the 
projection is close. 
 
For information, no action requested 

1.2 Wholesale Water Rates 
Ms. Lorance reported that the Board adopted the wholesale budget in June 
with specific rates.  There was a 150-day notice period before final adoption 
is complete.  One comment letter was received from Fair Oaks Water District 
which requested that the capital facilities charge not be included in the 
wholesale water rates.  FOWD’s reasoning is that wholesale ratepayers 
should not be financing projects that benefit individual retail agencies; it is 
the responsibility of the retail agencies to pay for capital facilities that 
primarily benefit their ratepayers.  Ms. Lorance commented that the inclusion 
of the capital facilities charge in the wholesale water rates results in the 
agencies that benefit from specific projects paying for the portion of the 
projects from which they receive benefit. Wholesale ratepayers are not 
financing projects that benefit others; the WCAs are advance funding the 
initial phases of the project and building a fund for construction so that the 
projects are not paid out of the wholesale budget.  In addition, Ms. Lorance 
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agrees with FOWD’s concern that the Water Resource Analyst position is not 
100% wholesale, but rather 90% wholesale and 10% retail.  She commented 
that the accounting has been correct, but the table in the budget is not 
correct. 
 
Director Rich inquired that if the wholesale water rates, fees and charges are 
adopted, can the Board work with FOWD on alternate payment schedule for 
the FO-40 project.  Ms. Lorance responded that the Board could agree to an 
alternate payment schedule.  Mr. Dave Underwood commented that FOWD 
is not in the position to pay in advance and would like the Board to consider 
an alternate schedule.  Mr. Underwood will have the FOWD general 
manager submit a letter with specifics on the payment schedule for the FO-
40 project.  Director Walters inquired if an extension of the time allowed to 
pay for a project without interest is a gift of public funds.  Mr. Horowitz 
confirmed that it is not a gift of public funds since it would still be paid for 
during the time the District would have to pay for the project. 
 
Vice President Tobin moved to adopt Resolution 15-18 adopting 2016 
wholesale water rates, fees and charges.  Director Walters seconded 
the motion and it carried unanimously. 

1.3 Sacramento LAFCo Election 
Ms. Lorance informed the Board that Sacramento LAFCo is holding elections 
for the Special District Commissioner.  The Board discussed the candidates. 
 
Vice President Tobin moved to vote for Ron Greenwood for 
Sacramento LAFCo Special District Commissioner.  President Costa 
seconded the motion and it carried unanimously. 

1.4 ACWA General Election 
Ms. Lorance informed the Board that a District representative is needed for 
the ACWA General Election for President and Vice President at the ACWA 
Fall Conference luncheon. 
 
President Costa moved to select Vice President Pam Tobin as District 
representative for the ACWA General Elections at the ACWA Fall 
Conference.  Director Walters seconded the motion and it carried 
unanimously. 

1.5 Report Back Item 
There were no items discussed. 

1.6 Miscellaneous District Issues and Correspondence 
Ms. Lorance informed the Board that she and Mr. Durkin have been active 
on creating letters related to the California WaterFix Project.  In addition, Mr. 
Horowitz’s firm has been instrumental on this issue.  A comment letter will be 
sent by November 30th regarding the Warren Act 300% increase to PCWA 
transfer costs. 
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2. ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 

2.1 Report Back Items 
There were no items discussed. 

2.2 Miscellaneous District Issues and Correspondence 
There were no items discussed. 
 

3. DIRECTOR OF FINANCE’S REPORT 

3.1. Report Back Items 
Ms. Silva provided the Board with Quarterly Budget to Actual Reports for 
wholesale and retail.  A copy of the reports will be attached to the meeting 
minutes. 

3.2. Miscellaneous District Issues and Correspondence  
Ms. Silva reported that she will provide a quarterly Treasurer’s report to the 
Board in December.  In addition, she plans to review the Reserve Policy and 
Investment Policy with the Finance Committee in the near future. 
 

4. LEGAL COUNSEL’S REPORT 

4.1 Legal Matters 
Mr. Horowitz reported that the ACWA proposal, letters regarding the 
California WaterFix, and the Governor’s Executive Order have all been 
discussed prior to his report.  Mr. Horowitz requested that a Closed Session 
be placed on the December 9th Board meeting agenda to discuss water 
rights and the Delta issues. 
 

5. DIRECTORS’ REPORTS 

5.1 SGA 
See report under Agenda Item V-5.2. 

5.2 RWA 
Vice President Tobin provided the Board with a written report.  A copy will be 
attached to the meeting minutes.  She reported that that she attended an 
event on the California WaterFix on October 16th.  In addition, she, Mr. 
Durkin, and Directors Costa, Miller and Walters attended the meeting with 
Senator Jim Nielson on November 5th to discuss how the senator can help 
the region regarding the “public goods” tax, conservation, and other issues 
affecting the region. 
 
Vice President Tobin attended the RWA meeting on November 12th where 
the affiliate membership for West Yost was approved, policy principles on the 
“public goods charge” were approved, a water conservation update was 
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provided, and activities of the State Water Board were discussed.  In 
addition, the RWA Social is scheduled for December 10th. 
 
Director Rich inquired about the $52 million in grant funding that is being 
managed by RWA.  Vice President Tobin explained that most of the grant 
funding has been allocated and the District did receive about $2 million.  Ms. 
Lorance explained that the grant for water reliability was already allocated 
but the District will look into the WaterSmart grant and other grants for the 
water supply and reliability study. 

5.3 ACWA 

5.3.1 Local/Federal Government/Region 4 - Pam Tobin  
Vice President Tobin reported that she will be attending a ACWA 
Region 4 meeting November 19th. 
 

5.3.2 Energy Committee - Ted Costa  
No report. 

5.3.3 JPIA - Bob Walters  
No report. 

5.4 CVP Water Users Association 
No report. 

5.5 Other Reports and Comments 
President Costa requested that the next workshop include discussion of 
management contracts and debt management. 
 
 

VI. UPCOMING EVENTS  

1. ACWA Fall Conference 
December 1-4, 2015 
Indian Wells, CA  
 

 

VII. ADJOURN  

The meeting was adjourned at 10:35 p.m. 
 
 

________________________________ 
EDWARD J. “TED” COSTA, President 

       Board of Directors 
ATTEST:      San Juan Water District 
 
 
       
TERI GRANT, Board Secretary 



 

 

Shauna Lorance 

General Manager 

November 18, 2015 

San Juan Water District 

Board Meeting 





 
 About San Juan Water District (SJWD) 

• Created in 1954 as community services district 

• Legally one entity but operates as two 

• Costs assigned to SJWD Wholesale or SJWD 

Retail 

• For example: Staffing 

• Field personnel – All Retail 

• General manager – 

90% Wholesale: 

all 5 agencies 

contribute 

10% SJWD Retail 



 

 
Our mission, and highest priority to customers, is to take 

all necessary actions to ensure the delivery of a reliable 

water supply of the highest quality at reasonable and 

equitable costs. 

Mission 





 
 Updates Since Last Board Meeting 

Governor’s Executive Order 

• January 2016 decision date 

• Expand to include raw water 

• 36% reduction until Oct 2016 likely 

• Proposed retail budget – 20% reduction included 



 
 Actions on Water Supply  

• Governor’s Office – Drought team meeting 

• USBR Folsom Reservoir Levels 

• New low 

• Letter from congressional delegation 

• Response letter from USBR 

• Comments on  

• Water Fix EIR (NSWA and AR agencies) 

• USBR Warren Act 300% increase 

• CVP Shortage Policy Finalized 

• WF modified LAR FMS 

 

 



 
 

• Customers asked good questions about SJWD and 

proposed retail rate increase 
 

• Answers to assist Board in deliberations 
 

• Information has been posted on SJWD website: 

www.sjwd.org  

Customer input 



 
 KEY QUESTIONS 

http://www.culturalvistas.org/events/a-discussion-of-global-trends-2030


 
 Is SJWD the ninth highest paid district? 

• No; see updated information on controller site 

 

• Controller’s information combines compensation for 

SJWD Wholesale and Retail employees  

 

• Benefits paid for CY 2011 and prior are actually 

higher than reported on this site; employer pension 

contributions not included in the salary information 



 
 Is SJWD Retail $41 million in debt? 

• No. San Juan Water District (both Retail and Wholesale) 

had debt balance of $41 million as of June 30, 2014 
 

• Retail’s share of the total debt is $14 million 
 

• Citrus Heights Water District, Fair Oaks Water District, 

Orange Vale Water Company, San Water retail and Folsom 

pay the remainder of the debt to Wholesale division as part 

of cost of water 
 

• SJWD was required to issue debt to fund capital projects 
 

• District reserves need to be increased in order to fund 

planned capital projects without debt 



 
 

Was half the revenue from rate increases in the 

last five years for salary increases? 

  
  
Fiscal Year 

Retail Water 
Revenue Rate Increase  

Budgeted  
Revenue 
Increase* Salary and Benefits COLA   

Increase in 
Salary and 
Benefits** 

2010/11 
$7,821,378 7% $547,636 

$2,933,414           

1% $29,334 

2011/12 
$8,083,178 2% $161,664 

$3,118,003  
0% $0 

2012/13 
$8,542,597 0% $0 

$3,301,658  
3.1% $102,351 

2013/14 
$,8506,899 2% $170,138 

$4,233,713  
2% $84,674 

2014/15 

est. $7,917,774 2% $158,355 
$3,917,841  

1.4% $54,850 

Totals:     $1,037,793     $271,210 

No. 



 
 

Does SJWD have adequate water supplies even  

in the drought? 

• Yes, SJWD owns oldest rights on North Fork 

American River (since 1853) 

 

• Between water rights, contract with Placer 

County Water Agency and groundwater 

supplies, SJWD could meet customers’ full 

demands 



 
 

Retail rates previously increased, why does the 

District still need more money? 

• District lost revenue due to the lower consumption 

during drought 

 

• Already delayed much needed maintenance and 

replacement of facilities and equipment to keep 

rate increases low 

 

• Rates must be increased to avoid incurring debt to 

fund infrastructure maintenance and replacement 

projects, and to replace revenues lost due to lower 

consumption 



 
 

Cont. – Retail rates previously increased, why 

does the District still need more money?  

Effective Date 

% 
Increase 

  
Additional Details 

6/01/15 See comment A 10% temporary drought surcharge of $0.08/ccf was added to the 
volumetric portion of the rate only.  This surcharge will be eliminated when 
water supply conditions improve.   

2/01/15 3% Board approved a rate restructure to a uniform volumetric rate for all 
customer classes.  Because the daily base charge decreased and volumetric 
charge increased, customers were affected differently depending on water 
use.  The rate change projected a 3% increase in revenue.  (Three rate 
structure options were considered:  (1) continue with a 3-tier structure, (2) 
move to a 2-tier structure, and (3) the uniform volumetric rate structure. 

1/01/14 2% Board approved a 2% increase to cover basic operating costs. 

1/01/13 2% Board approved a 2% increase to cover basic operating costs.  (A not-to-
exceed 3.5% increase was originally recommended.) 

1/01/11 2% Board approved in lieu of 5% increase recommended in our 5-year 2006 
Financial Plan and Water Rate Study. 2% covers increase in basic operating 
costs. 

1/01/10 7% Salaries were frozen and incentives were eliminated from the 
2009-2010 budget to keep rates as low as possible. 

1/01/09 9% 2% of this increase to be set aside for drought planning. 



 
 Will our rates go back down after the drought? 

• Governors Executive Order 

 

• Mandated 20% water use reduction by 2020 

 

• Expenses do not decrease by the same amount as 

reduced usage 

 

• Fixed expenses: meter reading, utility billing, finance, 

human resources, water quality, conservation, field 

service and engineering operations 

 

• Unlikely that rates will be able to return to pre-

drought levels with water use reduction requirements 

expected to continue (except drought surcharge) 



 
 

Are rate increases used to fund salary and benefit 

increases? 

• Absolutely. As provider of clean drinking water, we have three 

major expense categories:  

• Salaries and benefits 

• Water supply, system maintenance and repair 

• Infrastructure improvement/replacement (capital 

spending) 

• Water revenue (and rate increases necessary to cover costs) 

is primary source of funding for the District 

• Compensation policy designed to attract and retain talented 

staff 

• Being competitive allows hiring talented, but fewer staff 

members 

• Salaries and benefits are increased when District 

compensation falls below Board’s compensation policy  



 
 

Why is the salary budget for 2015-16 more than 

2014-15? 

• Number provided at Oct. 28 board meeting was a 

preliminary estimate and is too low 

 

• Accounting staff finalizing numbers for 2014-15 but gap 

between FY 2014-15 and 2015-16 will be smaller 

 

• 2015-16 budget includes a 1% cost-of-living 

adjustment, which is less than the Consumer Price 

Index 

 

• Includes a temporary overlap of management positions 

in finance, human resources and customer service and 

temporary drought employees 



 
 

How much do salaries increase in the proposed 

2015-16 FY budget? 

• Salaries increased 1% on July 1, 2015 

 

• Salary increases for July 2016 will be determined by 

the Board as part of 2016-2017 budget process 



 
 What does retail pay for the general manager? 

• The San Juan Retail portion of the general manager’s 

compensation is $25,593 
 



 
 WATER SUPPLY 



 
 

• Governor issued emergency declaration – 25% 

conservation statewide 

 

• State Water Resources Control Board assigned 

reduction amounts based on residential gallons 

per-capita per day 

 

• SJWD customers use among highest in state, so 

mandated 36% reduction from 2013, even with: 

• Oldest water rights 

• Available surface water 

• Well-managed groundwater resources 

Why do we have to conserve if we have enough 

water? 



 
 

If we don’t use our water, is it stored for use  

next year? 

• No 

• Unused water becomes property of United 

States Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation)  
 

• Used by Reclamation to meet environmental and 

water quality needs 



 
 

If we cannot use the water supplies, can we sell 
them to someone else? 

• Legally, yes 

• However, it was not allowed this year 

• Residential conserved water transfer never done 

before 
 

• SJWD signed contract with Santa Clara Valley Water 

District for $3 to $6 million 
 

• Without pre-approved process in place, Department 

of Water Resources and Reclamation unwilling to 

approve sale of water 
 

• Agreement from Reclamation to assist in drafting 

process for possible sale in 2016, if conservation is 

still mandated 



 
 WATER CONSERVATION 



 
 What if an agency does not conserve enough? 

• State Water Resources Control Board is overseeing 

results 
 

• Four agencies fined $61,000 
 

• Fines may be increased to $10,000 per day 
 



 
 Why are fines so low? 

• SJWD customers have met 36% reduction at expense 
of their landscape 

 

• Customers have to pay for increased costs for SJWD to 
achieve 36% conservation mandated 

 

• Customers are facing significant water rate increases 

 

• $61,000 is much less than SJWD retail customers have 
contributed 

 

• Fines could increase from $500 to $10,000 per day  



 
 BOARD MEMBER COMPENSATION 



 
 

How does Board compensation compare to other 
agencies?  

• SJWD - $125 per meeting, up to 10 meetings per 
month, no benefits 

 
• CWD- $144.70 per meeting  

• CHWD- $145/day up to 10 per month 

• Del Paso- $200 per meeting up to 10 per month  

• EID- $1,250 flat monthly, full healthcare insurance and 89.45% 

of dependent premium paid, $20,000 life insurance 

• FOWD- $100/day up to 10 per month 

• PCWA - $950 flat monthly, full dental, vision and $24,000 life 

insurance 

• RLCWD- $100/day up to 6 per month 

• SSWD- $100/day up to 10 per month, no benefits 

 



 
 

What are the expense reimbursements and 

guidelines for Board Members? 

• Policy on website 

• Mileage to out of office meetings reimbursed at 

IRS reimbursement rate 
 

• Approved out of town conference or training 

sessions limited to conference or training hotels 

and discounted rate 
 

• Actual expenses for meals, up to IRS limitations, 

with receipts 
 

• Alcohol purchases are not reimbursed 
 

• Finance committee reviews expenses 



 
 RATE HISTORY 

http://www.quickenloans.com/blog/whats-the-difference-between-interest-rate-and-apr-4953


 
 

How do SJWD Retail rates compare with other 

agencies? 

Agency Fixed cost Volumetric Cost 

Citrus Heights 

Water District 

proposed 2016 

rates 

$28.06 per month $0.8735 per ccf 

City of Roseville 

proposed 2016 

rates 

$20.69 per month $0.97 for all water use 

Fair Oaks Water 

District 

$32.55 per month $0.45 per ccf 

Placer County 

Water Agency 

$32.67 per month $1.40 up to 2 ccf 

$1.51 next 6 ccf 

$1.61 next 10 ccf 

$1.73 next 20 ccf 

$1.84 next 18 ccf 

$2.15 next 19 ccf 

$2.41 over 77 cff 

Sacramento 

Suburban Water 

District 

$35.31 for ¾-inch meter 

$58.76 for 1-inch meter 

$0.83 to 10 ccf 

$1.04 over 10 ccf 

San Juan Water 

District proposed 

2016 rates 

$38.70 per month $0.95 per ccf 



 
 

How do SJWD Wholesale water rates compare to 
other agencies? 

 $-
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 How are rates calculated? 

• Calculation includes a fixed portion based on water meter 

size 
 

• Volumetric portion based on actual usage  
 

• Regulations require 70% of revenue to be from volumetric 

rate and less from fixed portion 
 

• Rates designed to cover anticipated expenses only 
 

• District legally prohibited from charging more than actual 

cost of providing water service (includes covering all fixed 

costs and accrual of a prudent reserve for future 

replacements, upgrades and repairs) 



 
 Proposed rate increase for 2016 



 
 What are the new rates being proposed?  

We are proposing a maximum 19 percent increase in the 

daily base rate and a 19 percent increase in the 

volumetric portion of the bill  

Rate $ 
difference Current Proposed $ difference % difference 

Base $1.08/ day $1.29 $0.21 19% 

Volumetric $0.80/unit $0.95/unit $0.15 19% 



 
 

Will the district receive a 19% increase in revenue 

from a 19% rate increase?  

• No. With projected water use, a 7% increase in 

revenue is budgeted (Gov. EO means less) 
 

• Completely depends on water use – less water use 

due to drought or rainy season means less revenue 
 

• If consumption remains consistent, revenue would 

increase by rate increase percentage 
 

• Economic downturn-push to keep rates low 
 

• Rate increases were eliminated or reduced 



 
 

Cont. – Will the district receive a 19% increase in 

revenue from a 19% rate increase? 

• Capital projects were delayed and expenses carefully 

controlled 

 

• Once economy turns around, capital projects and 

expenses could be funded 

 

• With the drought, this has not occurred and now–  

• Capital projects are absolutely necessary 

• Reserves must be funded 



 
 REVENUE AND EXPENSES 



 
 

Doesn’t the District receive revenue from the sale 

of water to other agencies? 

• SJWD Wholesale sells water to five wholesale 

customer agencies:  

• Fair Oaks Water District 

• Citrus Heights Water District 

• Orange Vale Water Company 

• City of Folsom  

• Retail service area of SJWD 

 

• Rates proposed for SJWD Retail service area include 

cost of water that is paid to SJWD Wholesale 

 

• SJWD retail rates cannot be subsidized by selling 

water to other agencies 



 
 

How have the District’s expenses and revenues 

changed in recent years? 

• Proposed 2016 operating expenses of $8.2 million 

increased from $8.1 million in 2014, or approx.       

1.2% 

 

• Revenues would increase between 2014 and 2016 

(including the staff recommended 19% increase for 

2016) from $8.65 million to a proposed $8.97 million, 

or approx. 4% 



 
 

Is there anything else SJWD can do to cut 

expenses?  

 

• During the economic downturn, Board elected to 

keep costs low for customers by implementing small 

water rate increases and operating conservatively 

 

• Operating expenses reduced to only necessary 

activities to provide reliable water supplies and to 

meet regulations and legal requirements 

 

• Combination of multi-year drought and a budget with 

little room for cuts requires Board to review existing 

funding gap 



 
 

Cont. – Is there anything else SJWD can do to cut 

expenses? 

• Another significant expense -the annual capital 

improvement program to repair, renovate and replace 

infrastructure necessary to deliver water to our 

customers 

 

• Recession caused postponement of projects  

 

• Significant portions of 200+ miles of system pipeline 

dates to 1950s and 1960s 

 

• All of our facilities are critical for water supply delivery 

 

• Cannot responsibly continue to defer projects 



 
 Can the District reduce staffing expenses? 

• District has small staff compared to size of its 

operation 

• SJWD has less Retail staff than most agencies 

• Some employees are shared between Wholesale  

   and Retail 

• General manager’s salary is charged 90% to 

Wholesale and 10% to Retail 

• Retail benefits by having a general manager level 

position for 10% of the total salary 

• Highly-trained water treatment operators are 

Wholesale employees and costs are shared across 

five agencies 



 
 

How has SJWD reduced expenses over recent 
years?  

• In addition to maintaining lean staffing levels and delaying 

capital projects, staff identified and implemented cost 

savings initiatives: 

• Solar project reduces energy costs by $300,000+ per yr.   
 

• Partner with Placer and Sacramento Counties during 

road projects to reduce pipeline installation costs by  

   $1.2 million+  
 

• Reconfigure pressure zones and operating strategies to 

avoid pump station costs of $500,000+ 
 

• Obtain grants to reduce program and project costs by  

    $2 million+ 



 
 

What are SJWD reserve levels and are they 

adequate?  

• Retail reserves are projected to be $11 million as of 

June 30, 2015 and approx. $6 million at  

   June 30, 2016  

 

• Retail operation has $500 million of capital facilities 

that have a 100-year-maximum life expectancy 

 

• Prudent capital budget for SJWD is $5 million per yr. 



 
 

Cont. – What are SJWD reserve levels and are they 

adequate? 

• Capital facilities cannot be maintained without a 

significant rate increase 

 

• Reserves at end of 2016 will not be sufficient to fund 

even one yr. of capital spending 

 

• Lack of maintenance = emergency repairs, $$$$ 

 

• Working to not “kick can down the road” 



 
 DISTRICT STAFFING AND COMPENSATION 



 
 What is the average SJWD salary? 

• Salaries paid by Wholesale or Retail, or a 

combination of both 

 

• Wholesale operation is responsible for water supply 

reliability, water right and treatment of water delivered 

to wholesale customer agencies 

 

• Retail operation delivers the water treated by 

Wholesale operations to Retail customers 



 
 Cont. – What is the average SJWD salary? 

• Both operations require compliance with state and 

federal regulations concerning water rights, treatment 

and operations 

 

• $80,998 – Average Retail salary for 2015-2016, 

including employees’ paying a portion of their 

retirement  

 

• $96,348 – Average Wholesale salary 

 

• Salary ranges are posted on website 



 
 

How many Retail employees are there and how 

does this compare to other agencies?  

• 26.9 regular employees 
 

• 28.9 full-time equivalent staff in Retail operations  

• Two are temporary employees hired during the 

drought 

Agency Employees Connections 

San Juan Water 

District 

26.9 regular 10,574 

Citrus Heights 

Water District 

30 19,591 

Fair Oaks Water 

District 

35 13,737 

Placer County 

Water Agency (has 

Water Treatment 

Plant) 

215 total – 169.5 used in 

table  

(31.5 agency wide, 138 

water system, 45.5 

power) 

38,324 (34,600 

treated, 3,724 

untreated) 

Sacramento 

Suburban Water 

District (has 

Groundwater 

wells) 

62 46,112 



 
 

How many Wholesale employees are there and 

how does this compare to other agencies? 

Agency 

Demand - Normal year 

(acre-feet) Staffing 

Million Gallons Per Day - 

Water Treatment Plant  

San Diego County 

Water Agency 

500,000 238 100  

San Juan Water 

District  

54,000 18.1 150 

Santa Clara Valley 

Water District 

140,000 360 220 

Zone 7 58,000 89 56 



 
 

How do SJWD salaries compare to other 

agencies? 

• Conduct surveys to compare compensation to other 

agencies 
 

• Compensation studies rather than salary studies to 

include benefits in comparisons 
 

• Latest compensation survey used March 2015 

compensation data 
 

• To meet District’s policy to recruit and retain highly-

qualified employees, the Board set compensation at 

10% above average 



 
 Results of compensation study 

• One class is paid >5% and <10% above market 

 

• Three classes of employees are paid <5% above 

market 
 

 

• Five classes are paid below market by <5% 
 

• Six classes are paid below market by >5% and <10% 
 

• 13 classes are paid below market by >10% and <20% 



 
 DISTRICT OVERVIEW AND CONTACT INFORMATION 

For additional information, please visit the Transparency Hub 
www.sjwd.org/transparency-hub or call (916) 791-0115 

http://www.sjwd.org/transparency-hub
http://www.sjwd.org/transparency-hub
http://www.sjwd.org/transparency-hub


STAFF REPORT      

To:   Board of Directors 

From:  Donna Silva, Finance Director 

  Shauna Lorance, General Manager 

Date:  November 18, 2015 

Subject: Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Draft Retail Budget 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Approve Resolution No. 15-15 approving a 19% rate increase for calendar year 2015.  
Conduct the legally required public hearing for budget adoption and then approve 
Resolution No. 15-16 adopting the Fiscal Year 2015-16 Retail Budget.   
 
BACKGROUND 
The San Juan Water District prepares and adopts annual budgets for its Wholesale 
operations and Retail operations.  The Wholesale budget is adopted first, as it sets the 
rate that the Retail division must pay for treated water.   The Wholesale budget was 
adopted by the Board of Directors on June 5, 2015.   
 
The Retail budget and proposed water rates were previously discussed on August 6, 
2015, August 12, 2015 and October 7, 2015.  The public hearing for the proposed water 
rate increase required by Proposition 218 was held on October 28, 2015.  The District 
received 102 protests.  5,292 protests were required to prohibit the imposition of a rate 
increase up to 19%.   
 
While the Prop 218 hearing was not well attended by rate payers (less than 30 rate 
payers were in attendance), many questions were raised by the few ratepayers 
attending the hearing.  Staff has prepared a list of frequently asked questions for 
posting on the District’s website and staff will present the answers to those questions 
this evening, both for the benefit of the Board of Directors and the community.  Staff will 
then review the impact of several rate increase scenarios.   
 
The purpose of this agenda item is for the Board to decide on the appropriate retail 
water rates for calendar year 2016.   
 
Once the rates are set, the Board will consider approval of the draft Fiscal Year 2015-16 
budget.  If the Board approves a 19% rate increase the budget may be adopted this 
evening as presented (or with modifications as the Board may direct).  If a rate increase 
of less than 19% is approved, the Board may either: 
 

1. Adopt the proposed retail budget with the direction and expectation that staff will 
adjust the budget revenues and the rate schedule in accordance with the rate 
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STAFF REPORT 
Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Draft Retail Budget 

Donna Silva 
 

increase approved.  This will reduce the amount available for distribution to 
reserves; or,  

   
2. Direct staff to return on December 9, 2015 with a revised budget that 

incorporates the approved rate structure and the reduced revenues, as well as a 
recommendation on reduced expenses in line with the reduction in revenues.   

 
The draft retail budget and the presentation from the October 28, 2015 Proposition 218 
hearing are attached for review.   
 
Attachments: 

Exhibit 1 Draft Proposed Retail Budget Fiscal Year 2015-2016 
Exhibit 2 PowerPoint presentation from the October 28, 2015 Prop 218 hearing 
Resolution 15-15 Adopting San Juan Water District Retail Rates and Fees for the 
Calendar Year 2016 
Resolution 15-16 Adopting San Juan Water District Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Retail 
Budget 
  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Draft Proposed Retail 

Budget 

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 

As of November 18, 2015 

San Juan Water District 
Granite Bay, California 
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San Juan Water District 

 

Fiscal Year 2015 – 2016 Draft Retail Budget 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by the Finance Department under Direction of  
the General Manager and Assistant General Manager 

 

 

All the water we have today is all the water we’ll have on this earth. 

--National Geographic 
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Mission 

 

Our mission, and highest priority to our customers, is to take all 

necessary actions to ensure the delivery of a reliable water supply 

of the highest quality at reasonable and equitable costs.  As part of 

accomplishing our mission, we commit to working cooperatively with 

others on projects of mutual public benefit to achieve the greatest 

possible efficiency and effectiveness.  We further commit to 

communicate what we are doing, and why we are doing it. 
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Letter of Transmittal 
 
Board of Directors 
San Juan Water District 
 
Directors: 
 
It is our pleasure to present to you the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Budget for the San Juan 
Water District (“District”) for Retail Operations. The budget format continues to be 
updated in an effort to provide a user-friendly document that conveys the dedication as 
well as the accomplishments and goals of the District Board of Directors (“Board”) and 
staff. 
 

Budget Process 
The District's official budget process begins each year with a Manager’s meeting to 
establish the overall District goals and provide a basic timeline.  Any guidelines from the 
Board are discussed at this time to set the parameters. 
 
The proposed budget is then reviewed to determine whether: 

 District goals will be met within the budget; 
 all necessary items have been included; and 
 revenues will be sufficient to cover expenses. 

 

Budgetary Control and Budget Format 
District management uses the approved budget as the tool for ensuring adequacy of 
District resources in meeting District needs and assessing planned versus actual 
activities throughout the fiscal year. The General Manager controls the budget at the 
operating level. 
 
The budget is prepared on an accrual basis (reporting revenues and expenses are 
earned and incurred, respectively) and is the same as reported in the Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report.  The program budget format is used versus a line item detail 
format to provide the most valuable information to the reader on all of the District’s 
major areas of service: 

 Retail 
◦ Operations 
◦ Non-Operating 
◦ Capital Improvement Program 
 

Operations are further broken out by program area:  Field Services, Administrative & 
General, Conservation, Customer Service, and Engineering.   The program area budget 
places the focus on overall District retail operations, leaving District management 
responsible for oversight of day-to-day operating expenses. 
 

Budget Highlights 
The District is in the fourth year of one of the most severe droughts in recent history.  
On January 17, 2104 the Governor of the State of California proclaimed a State of  
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Emergency in California due to the severity of the drought.  Because of the severity of 
the drought, and the distinct possibility that it will stretch into a fifth straight year in 2016, 
the Governor issued an Executive Order imposing restrictions to achieve a statewide 
25% reduction in potable urban water usage through February 29, 2016, as compared 
to usage in 2013.  The Executive Order required the restrictions to consider the relative 
per capita water usage of each water supplier’s service area, and requires that those 
areas with high per capita use achieve proportionally greater reductions than those with 
low use.  The San Juan Water district is thereby required to reduce consumption by 
36% over 2013 usage. 
 
The District, like other water agencies in California, is faced with maintaining and 
improving aging infrastructure at a time when revenues are declining at almost 
unprecedented levels, due to the mandatory reductions in consumption.   The District 
has remained proactive and shares the following budget highlights: 
 
Revenues 
 

 Metered Water Sales:  The budget incorporates both a 19% rate increase, and a 
10% drought surcharge on the volumetric portion of the bill through February 2016.  
The increased rates, applied to lower usage levels, will generate revenues sufficient 
to cover operating expenses, including the added costs of ensuring compliance with 
the Governors Executive Order,  and will contribute to the current year Capital 
Improvement Program spending, most of which is funded through the use of existing 
reserves.  Due to reduced water usage in FY 2014-15, the District utilized existing 
reserves (instead of significant rate increases) to offset lost revenues in FY 2014-15.  
Reserves have now fallen below levels required by the Board of Directors.  The rate 
increase will result in a restoration of reserves over the next few years. 

 
Expenses 
Overall expenses are budgeted to increase 9.8% over estimated FY 2014-15 expenses.  
The increase is largely due to drought related activities as further discussed below. 

 Salaries & Benefits:  The Retail divisions’ share of Salaries and Benefits is budgeted 
to increase by 3.8% over the prior year.  The Consumer Price Index (the most 
common measure of inflation) increased 2.7% in FY 2014-15.  In an effort to 
preserve salary levels for District staff, while reducing the need for further rate 
increases, this budget incorporates a modest 1% Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) 
for employees.  Additional increases are due to drought related temporary staff and 
a placeholder for a much needed position in the Human Resources Department to 
add the expertise needed to comply with increased reporting and regulation such as 
the recently enacted Affordability Care Act (ACA). 

 Treated Water:  The retail division of the District pays the wholesale division for 
treated water in the same manner as other wholesale customers.  In accordance 
with the approved Financial Plan, wholesale water rates increased 6% on January 1, 
2015 and will increase another 6% on January 1, 2016.  These increases, combined 
with fixed costs for retail’s share of wholesale’s capital improvement program 
combine to yield an approximate 33% increase in the cost of treated water. 
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 Debt Service:  These costs remain relatively stable in accordance with current debt 
service schedules as no new debt is planned. 

 Capital Improvement Program:  The Capital Improvement Program is a road map for 
planning and funding facilities and infrastructure necessary to carry out the District’s 
mission.  It incorporates both the construction of new facilities and the rehabilitation 
or replacement of existing capital.  The District generally completes a Master Plan 
every five years, which provides a broad and distinct overview of the adequacy and 
condition of the water system and generates a list of projects to be completed over 
the subsequent 10 year period.  Each year the program is updated as may be 
needed due to unplanned needs and projects that weren’t yet undertaken or 
completed.  Any savings on particular capital projects are generally maintained 
within the capital reserve for those projects that cost more than expected, unless the 
Board of Directors determines otherwise. 

 

Strategic Goals and Priorities 
 

 Ensuring compliance with the State Mandated 36% reduction in water use. 

 Ensuring ongoing water supply relatability including researching and obtaining 
additional water supply sources 

 Monitoring and participating in actions by the State Water Resources Control Board 
regarding drought and permanent water conservation measure. 

 Prioritize and respond to State, Federal and Community Actions. 

 
Financial Policies and Funds 
The District maintains long-term financial plans to evaluate the impact of operating 
factors and performance on water rates and reserves.  These plans are continually 
reviewed and updated to ensure they provide reliable data.  These plans are prepared 
using current budgetary and year-end actual information as available.  Balanced 
budgets are prepared where revenues exceed expenses in order to provide for debt 
service, capital project and reserve funding, unless otherwise determined by the Board 
(i.e. special purpose or project). 
 
For financial reporting purposes, the District operates a single enterprise fund.  However 
for management of the two divisions, the District utilizes two distinct funds, one for 
Wholesale and one for Retail.  These funds are then segregated into operating and non-
operating activities. 
 
We hope this budget provides useful information on the District’s operations.  We would 
like to thank the District’s Management Team for their diligence in preparing and 
managing their budgets.  We would also like to thank the Board of Directors for their 
continued support of the important services that the District provides. 
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Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Shauna Lorance 
General Manager 
 
 
 
 
Keith B. Durkin 
Assistant General Manager 
 
 
 
 
Donna Silva 
Director of Finance 
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Profile 
The District initially began as the North Fork Ditch Company dating back to 1854 providing 
water to the area.  The San Juan Water District as in existence today was formed as the result 
of petitions being presented to the Board of Supervisors of Sacramento and Placer Counties by 
Citrus Heights Water District, Fair Oaks Water District, Orange Vale Water Company and a 
group of homeowners in South Placer County.  An election was then held within the boundaries 
of the sponsoring districts on February 10, 1954.  At this election, voters approved the formation 
of the San Juan Water District by nearly a two-thirds majority and elected five Directors.  The 
District is a community services district formed under Section 60000 et seq., Title 5, Division 3 
of the California Government Code.   
 
The District provides water on a wholesale and retail basis to an area of approximately 46 
square miles for wholesale (which includes the retail area) and 17 square miles for retail in 
Sacramento and Placer Counties.  The District’s wholesale agency consists of delivering water 
to the retail agencies under negotiated contracts; operating a surface water treatment plant and 
storage, transmission facilities; and providing the administrative support related to those 
activities.  The Retail agency consists of storage, pumping, transmission and distribution 
facilities (which deliver water to approximately 10,700 active retail service connections located 
in a portion of Northeast Sacramento County and the Granite Bay area of South Placer County) 
and providing the administrative, customer service, conservation and engineering support 
related to those activities. 
 
The District’s existing water supply consists of three separate raw water contracts.  The first 
source of water is 33,000 acre-feet of pre-1914 water rights on the American River.  The second 
source is a contract with the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for 24,200 acre-feet of Central Valley 
Project water.  The District completed the process of long-term water contract negotiations with 
the U. S. Bureau of Reclamation for Central Valley Project water resulting in a 40 year long-term 
contract.  The third water source is a contract with Placer County Water Agency for 25,000 acre-
feet of water.  All sources of surface water are either stored or flow through Folsom Lake and 
delivery is taken at Folsom Dam outlets, either by gravity or pumped by the U. S. Bureau 
Folsom Pumping Plant. Total raw water delivery for the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 was 34,614 
acre-feet and is anticipated to be 30,696 acre-feet for Fiscal Year 2015-2016, excluding pass 
through deliveries for Sacramento Suburban Water District. 
 
The District’s water treatment facilities, Sidney N. Peterson Water Treatment Plant, was 
constructed in three phases and completed between the years of 1975 to 1983.  The facilities 
include two flocculation-sedimentation basins, two filter basins, operations building and storage 
reservoir.  Major upgrades and improvements to the plant in 2005 and 2009-2011 added a 
solids handling facility and chlorine storage/handling facility to the plant.  These two projects 
along with other capital projects increased efficiency and productivity to meet the required 
demands of customers and improved operations to help meet Federal and State regulatory 
requirements. 
 
With a reliable capacity of approximately 130 million gallons per day, the plant receives delivery 
of raw water directly from Folsom Dam outlets.  The raw water undergoes an extensive water 
treatment process to ensure the highest quality of water for all District customers.  From the 
water treatment plant, the water flows into the 62 million gallon Hinkle Reservoir for storage and 
distribution.  The District maintains approximately 217 miles of transmission and distribution 
pipelines, which transport the high quality treated water to wholesale and retail customers.  
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Wholesale Service Area Map (SJWD Retail Service Area – in blue) 
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Organization Chart by Functional Area 
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District-Wide Budget Information and Summaries 
 
Budget Assumptions 
The following assumptions were applied in the preparation of this budget:  
 
RETAIL 
Revenues 
Property Taxes  
Based upon current real estate market conditions this budget assumes a 5% increase in 
property tax revenues.  Property tax revenues are utilized to fund the capital 
improvement programs. 
 
Connection Fees  
New connections are estimated by engineering staff and budgeted accordingly.  The 
budget assumes 23 new connections in fiscal year 2015-2016. 
 
Interest on Investments  
The market remains low, but the District will seek investment opportunities in 
accordance with the Investment Policy as they arise.  Income will be estimated at 
current market rates, currently approximately .28%. 
 
Retail Customer Base and Water Consumption 
The customer base and water consumption included in the budget reflect the current 
mandate from the State of California for a 36% reduction in water consumption from 
2013 for the period ending February 2016.  From that point the District has applied an 
ongoing reduction of 20% from 2013 consumption levels.  This assumes that we get 
normal rain this winter and the State of California does not extend the mandatory 
conservation period.  Furthermore, during the drought many customers improved their 
outdoor irrigation systems resulting in ongoing conservation and the District assumes 
that some of the conservation practices used by customers will have become habit and 
will reduce ongoing consumption.  Overall, the budget assumes a demand of 9,565 acre 
feet of water.   
 
Grants  
Grant revenues are included in the budget where a signed grant agreement existed at 
the time of budget creation.  This budget assumes no grant revenues.   
 
Expenses 
Cost of Water Supply 
This cost comes directly from the rates approved in the San Juan Water District 
Wholesale Budget.  The rates include water use charges, based on 9,565 acre feet of 
water, an annual service charge for the retail division’s share of wholesale operations 
and maintenance and a debt service charge.  The retail division pays rates to the 
wholesale division in the same manner as the other customers of the wholesale 
division.   
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Operations and Maintenance Costs 
Each cost category is examined individually and incorporated into the budget using a 
modified zero-based budgeting approach to determine resources needed for the coming 
budget year.  Prior year budget amounts are not simply escalated using inflation factors.  
Where it is impractical to use this method, inflation factors were applied as developed in 
the financial plan and updated to reflect current trends.  Inflation factors range from 3% 
to 5% depending upon category, unless more precise information is known. 
 
Cost of Living Allowance (“COLA”) 
COLA for salaries is included per Board policy and is currently estimated to be 1%. 
 
Facilities Costs 
Operations and maintenance costs for facilities are allocated to the wholesale and retail 
operations based upon benefits received. 
 
 

District Reserves 
In accordance with Board Resolutions, Board Motions, and/or District Ordinances, 

certain reserves have been established and are maintained.  These reserves represent 

the designations of unrestricted net position.  Reserves are shown and explained below. 

Estimated

FY 2015-16 

Budget Operating PERS

Compensated 

Absence/ 

Section 125

Customer 

Deposits General

Vehicle/

Equip Kokila Total

BEGINNING RESERVES - (est.) 2,349,857$     409,819$    475,878$       18,643$      7,182,679$    214,000$ 381,738$ 11,032,614$   

REVENUES:

Water Sales 8,849,700 8,849,700 8,849,700

Connection Fees 350,000 129,000 211,000 10,000 350,000

Taxes & Assessments 948,000 948,000 948,000

Other Revenues 127,500 123,586 189 220 9 3,320 176 127,500

TOTAL REVENUES 10,275,200 9,921,286 189 220 9 132,320 211,000 10,176 10,275,200

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries & Benefits (4,067,500) (4,067,500) (4,067,500)

Treated Water (2,050,900) (2,050,900) (2,050,900)

Other Expenses (2,103,600) (2,103,600) (2,103,600)

Debt Service - Interest (1,186,200) (1,186,200) (1,186,200)

Debt Service - Principal (466,500) (466,500) (466,500)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (9,874,700.00)   (9,874,700) -               -                  -               -                   -            -            (9,874,700.00) 

NET INCOME 400,500$           46,586$           189$            220$               9$                 132,320$       211,000$ 10,176$   400,500$         

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS (5,403,600) (5,189,600) (214,000) (5,403,600)

NET CHANGE (5,003,100)$      46,586$           189$            220$               9$                 (5,057,280)$   (3,000)$    10,176$   (5,003,100)$    

ENDING RESERVES (est.) 2,396,443$     410,008$    476,098$       18,652$      2,125,399$    211,000$ 391,914$ 6,029,514$      

Capital Improvement Funds

San Juan Water District

FY 2015 - 2016 Annual Budget

Retail Available Reserves
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RETAIL 
The existing retail reserves are as follows: 
 
Operating Reserve  

Description 
The Retail Operating Reserve provides working capital for retail operations, as well as 
readily available capital for unexpected needs and modest variations between 
expected and actual water demands.   
  
Designated Amount 
By ordinance, the reserve is required to maintain at least 20 percent of annual 
operating expenditures. 
 
Restrictions on Use 
The fund was created by Ordinance of the Board of Directors.  The creation and 
funding of this reserve are within the authority of the Board of Directors.  Staff has 
authority to utilize this reserve as intended. 

 
PERS Rate Stabilization Reserve 

Description 
The Restricted PERS Stabilization Reserve was established to provide stability in the 
amount budgeted for PERS payments on an annual basis.   
 
Designated Amount 
The intent was for SJWD to budget for the normal cost of PERS retirement that is 
estimated by an actuarial evaluation as an average payment over an extended period 
of time.  When the actual PERS costs are lower than the normal costs, the difference 
is placed in this reserve.  When the PERS costs are higher than the normal costs, the 
difference is withdrawn from this reserve.  The reserve does not have a dollar limit or 
target, as the premise is that any payments into the reserve will be needed to cover 
increased premiums in the future. 
 
Restrictions on Use 
The reserve was created by a vote of the Board of Directors.  The use is restricted to 
the purposes of the reserve. 
 

Restricted Compensated Absence Reserve  
Description 
This reserve is used to accumulate funds for accrued employees vacation and sick 
leave time.   
 
Designated Amount 
The amount held in reserve for accrued employees vacation and sick leave time is 
dependent on the dollar value of the accrued vacation and vested sick leave amounts.   
 
Restrictions on Use 
The reserve was created by Ordinance of the Board of Directors.  The use is restricted 
to the purposes of the reserve. 
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Customer Deposits Reserve Fund 
Description 
The Retail Customer Deposits Reserve was established to segregate funds 
contributed as a deposit for work to be completed by the District.   
 
Designated Amount 
The Retail Capital Facilities Fees Reserve fluctuates based on the actual amount of 
funds on deposit.   
 
Restrictions on Use 
This reserve must be used for funds on deposit for developers or customers.  When 
projects are completed, any remaining funds are returned to the developer or 
customer. 
 

Capital Improvement Reserve  
Description 
The Retail Capital Improvement Reserve was established to segregate funds available 
for capital replacements, rehabilitation, upgrades, and improvements.  The Retail 
Capital Improvement Reserve consists of a number of different reserves for different 
purposes.  Currently Capital Improvement Reserves include; the General Capital 
Improvement Reserve, the Vehicle and Equipment Reserve and the Kokila Reservoir 
Lining Replacement Reserve.   
 
Historically this reserve also included Capital Facilities Fees Reserve, and a Retail 
Emergency CIP Reserve.  The Capital Facilities Fees reserve was used to collect 
connection fees and used to fund capital projects to replace, rehabilitate and upgrade 
District pumping stations, buildings, water pipeline systems and other water related 
systems components in the retail service area resulting from additional water services.  
It was determined by legal counsel in the prior fiscal year that these are not restricted 
revenues.  Therefore, the fund was combined with the General Capital Improvement 
Reserve in fiscal year 2014-2015.   
 
The Emergency CIP Reserve was established to build up a reserve to pay for 
improvements necessary to provide a water supply to the retail service area in times 
of emergencies.  The reserve fund is funded through planned contributions as 
designated by the Board of Directors.  This fund was fully utilized in Fiscal Year 2014-
15 on drought and water supply reliability projects.  Because it is somewhat 
duplicitous of the Operating Fund, it has been eliminated.   
 
Designated Amount(s): 
1. The General Capital-Improvement Reserve was established “to accumulate 

sufficient funds for use due to unforeseen and unexpected emergency 
expenditures for repair, replacement or rehabilitation of the District’s water pipeline 
systems and pumping stations.”  In practice, the Capital Improvement Reserve is 
used for planned and unplanned capital replacements, rehabilitation, upgrades, 
and improvements.  The recommended amount fluctuates based on capital 
improvements planned and completed.  The recommended amount of the Capital 
Improvement Reserve is listed in the current Retail Financial Plan. 
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2. The Vehicle and Equipment Reserve was established to accumulate sufficient 
funds to replace vehicles and equipment on an annual basis and larger equipment 
on an as need basis.  There is no designated amount for this reserve; however in 
practice it is adjusted at the end of each fiscal year to be equal to the next years 
planned expenditures on vehicles and equipment.   

 
3. The Kokila Reservoir Lining Replacement Reserve was established to 

accumulate funds for eventual replacement of the lining and cover of Kokila 
Reservoir.  The reserve is funded annually in the amount of $10,000 plus accrued 
interest earned on the existing reserve balance.  The life expectancy of the cover 
and lining (installed in July 1984) is 30 years. 

 
Restrictions on Use 
The reserves were created by Ordinance of the Board of Directors.  The use of the 
reserve is within the authority of the Board of Directors and deposits and withdrawals 
are budgeted annually for planned capital projects. 
 

Restricted COP Debt Reserve (not shown in chart) 
Description 
The Restricted COP Reserve was originally established to set aside funds held in 
reserve for the semi-annual payment of principal and interest on the 1993 Revenue 
Certificates of Participation (COPs). The use of the fund was extended to the 2003 
and 2009 COPs.  The 1993 and 2003 COPs have been paid off and the reserve is 
now used for the same purpose for the 2009 COPs. 
 
Designated Amount  
The District’s Ordinance still designates that the funds held in reserve are for the semi-
annual payment principal and interest payment on the 1993 COPs. In practice, staff 
has determined the required amount for the Restricted COP Reserve Fund based on 
the COPs currently outstanding, and maintained the fund equal to the amount 
specifically noted in the COP Issuance documents as a required Reserve Fund.   
 
Restrictions on Use of Reserve 
The reserve was created by Ordinance of the Board of Directors.  The use is restricted 
to the purposes of the reserve. 
 

Restricted EDA Loan Debt Reserve Fund (not shown in chart) 
Description 
The Restricted EDA Loan Debt Reserve was established to segregate funds held in 
reserve for the annual payment of principal and interest on the E.D.A. Loan.  Annual 
debt service payment is made in June. 
 
Designated Amount 
The required amount for the Restricted EDA Loan Debt Reserve Fund varies 
depending on time of year, and the status of the annual payment.  
 
Restrictions on Use 
The reserve was created by Ordinance of the Board of Directors.  The use is restricted 
to the purposes of the fund. 
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Resolution – Retail  
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Retail Budget 
 

 
Annual retail water use is presented in the following table for calendar years 2007 

through 2016 to demonstrate historical and projected water use. 

 

Metered rates for 2015 and 2016 are presented next. 
 
  

FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016

Sacramento 4,233 4,408 3,642 3,014 3,073 3,260 3,692 3,100 2,441 2,400

Placer 12,249 12,818 11,301 9,673 9,627 10,309 11,051 10,042 8,111 7,165
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Water Rates 
 
Rates are effective January 1 – December 31.  The two tables below show the current 

rates in effect through December 31, 2015 (Calendar Year 2015) and the rates for 

Calendar Year 2016. 

Calendar Year 2015 – Metered Rates: 

Meter Size 

Daily Base 

Charge (fixed) 

Volumetric Rate 

($/units)* 

Drought Surcharge 

($/units)** 

Up to 1” $1.08 $0.80 $0.08 

1 ½” $2.88 $0.80 $0.08 

2” $4.59 $0.80 $0.08 

3” $9.13 $0.80 $0.08 

4” $14.23 $0.80 $0.08 

6” $28.46 $0.80 $0.08 

8” $51.16 $0.80 $0.08 

10” $82.39 $0.80 $0.08 

12” $122.16 $0.80 $0.08 

Fire District $5.53 $0.80 $0.08 

Private Fire Lines:    

   4” $0.4578   

   6” $0.6763   

   8” $0.9156   

   10” $1.0924   

 
Calendar Year 2016 – Metered Rates: 

Meter Size 

Daily Base 

Charge (fixed) 

Volumetric Rate 

($/units)* 

Drought Surcharge 

($/units)** 

Up to 1” $1.29 $0.95 $0.095 

1 ½” $3.43 $0.95 $0.095 

2” $5.46 $0.95 $0.095 

3” $10.86 $0.95 $0.095 

4” $16.93 $0.95 $0.095 

6” $33.87 $0.95 $0.095 

8” $60.88 $0.95 $0.095 

10” $98.04 $0.95 $0.095 

12” $145.37 $0.95 $0.095 

Fire District $6.58 $0.95 $0.095 

Private Fire Lines:    

   4” $0.5448   

   6” $0.8048   

   8” $1.0896   

   10” $1.30   

* 1 unit = 100 cubic feet = 748 gallons 

** A 10% drought surcharge on the volumetric portion of a bill is currently in effect.  This drought surcharge 

will be removed when drought conditions improve, or could be increased if drought conditions get worse.  

The drought surcharge could be applied to 2016 rates if the drought is still in effect.    
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Calendar Year 2015 and 2016 Connection Fees 
 
The following schedule lists the fee by meter size that is collected from customers 
connecting to the San Juan Water District retail system: 
 

Meter Size 
2015 Retail 

Connection Fee 
2016 Retail 

Connection Fee 

¾” Meter $14,521 $14,910 

Up to 1” Meter $14,521 $14,910 

1 ½” Meter $29,042 $29,820 

2” Meter $46,468 $47,713 

3” Meter $92,936 $95,427 

4” Meter $144,224 $148,089 

6” Meter $290,426 $298,209 

8” Meter $522,778 $536,788 

10” Meter $842,242 $864,824 

12” Meter $1,248,856 $1,282,325 

 
The 2016 Retail Connection Fees have been increased by 2.68% as indexed to the 20 
Cities Construction Cost Index (“CCI”). 
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Sources and Uses of Funds - Retail 
 

 

WHERE THE MONEY COMES FROM 

 
 

 
 
 

WHERE THE MONEY GOES 

 

Metered Sales

Use of Reserves

Taxes &
Assessments
Connection Fees

Other Revenues

Capital Improvement
Projects

Salaries and Benefits

Treated Water

Other Expenses

Debt Service - Interest

Debt Service Principal

Revenues              $10,275,200 
Use of Reserves    $  4,999,500 
TOTAL SOURCES $15,274,700 

TOTAL USES $15,274,700 
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Summary Sources and Uses of Funds - Retail 
 
 

FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16

Est. Budget

Beginning Available Reserves 16,023,582$  11,032,616$  

Revenues

   Metered Sales 7,917,774$    8,849,700$    

   Connection Fees 604,501 350,000

   Taxes & Assessments 903,128 948,000

   Other Revenues 133,812 127,500

Total Revenues 9,559,214 10,275,200

Expenses:

   Salaries & Benefits 3,917,841 4,067,500

   Treated Water 1,742,500 2,050,900

   Other Expenses 1,680,327 2,103,600

   Debt Service - Interest 1,186,128 1,186,200

   Debt Service - Principal 466,510 466,500

Total Expenses 8,993,306$    9,874,700$    

Net Income 565,909$       400,500$       

Capital Improvement Program (5,556,875) (5,403,600)

Ending Available Reserves 11,032,616$  6,029,516$    
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Functional Areas 
 

Administration and General 
For Retail activities, this includes:  Executive, Finance, Human Resources, Purchasing, 
Risk Management and Safety, Operations Manager, Information Technology, and 
General Administration.  Overall District costs related to auditing, consulting, Directors, 
general operations, legal and office expenses are recorded in this category. 
 
Executive is responsible for the overall administration of the District including:  
implementing District policies; developing and maintaining responsive District programs 
and services; providing leadership and motivation to District staff; maintaining and 
planning for fiscal integrity; promoting excellent customer service; maintaining strong 
relationships with local and regional regulatory and peer governmental agencies; 
providing direct support to the Board of Directors.  The major initiative of the Executive 
office for fiscal year 2015-2016 is to ensure adequate drought response and adherence 
to the mandatory 36% conservation from 2013 water consumption levels.  
 
Finance is responsible for all financial operations in the District, including:  financial 
planning and forecasting, budget development, accounting and fiscal administration, 
debt issuance and management, financial reports and annual audit, and water rates and 
charges analysis.  Major initiatives for the coming year include:  completion of the 
financial information system implementation, development of regular financial reports to 
the Board of Directors, reviewing and revising accounts payable processes to increase 
internal and budgetary controls while increasing operating efficiencies, review and 
analysis of fixed asset records and accounting.   
 
Human Resources provides support in recruitment, selection, development and 
retention of a talented workforce.  This includes payroll and benefits administration.  
Major initiatives include implementing new reporting requirements from the Affordability 
Care Act, fine tuning the newly implemented payroll module in the financial information 
system, improving the new employee on-boarding process and promoting a culture of 
excellent customer service.   
 
Purchasing facilitates and coordinates:  bidding and requests for proposals; acquisition 
of equipment, materials, services and supplies; contracts; and insurance certifications.  
Major initiatives for the next year will be review of and improvements to the contract 
monitoring system as well as updating the Purchasing Manual to reflect in changes 
implemented by the Finance Department in the purchasing process.   
 
Risk Management and Safety is responsible for the District’s insurance, safety, loss 
control, and property/liability claims. 
 
Operations Manager is responsible for oversight of the Field Services, Water Treatment 
Plant, Customer Service and Conservation Departments.  Major initiatives of the 
Operations Manager include evaluating the Distribution System for optimizing pressure 
zones and water conveyance for water quality and energy saving 
purposes.  Additionally, training related to emergency response and safety will be 
increased for District staff. Above all, team building will remain the main focus of the 
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Operations Manager through all staff team meetings and constant communication 
training.   
 
Information Technology manages and supports all aspects of the District’s information 
technology systems, including data and voice communications hardware and software, 
as well as implementation of the District's Information Technology (IT) Master Plan.  
Major initiatives for the Information Technology Department include completing virtual 
environment upgrades to provide additional redundancy for the SCADA system and 
providing secure remote web-based access to the SCADA system to allow for real time 
troubleshooting and maintenance thereby improving efficiency and response from staff. 
 
General Administration covers all areas of operation and administration not covered 
specifically above and not attributable to a specific department.  
 
Conservation 
The Conservation Department provides free services to assist customers with 
increasing their water efficiency.  The district partners with federal, state and local 
entities to fund various water-efficient rebate programs.  Conservation monitors all grant 
programs and prepares status reports to the issuing entity as required.   The 
department’s highly-trained staff administers its rebate programs, conducts water 
audits, provides workshops to educate customers about water efficient practices and 
provides leak detection assistance.  Staff participates in regional efforts to promote the 
efficient use of water.  Because Conservation is in constant close contact with retail 
customers, the department plays a major role in the District’s water efficiency outreach 
efforts.  Conservation is involved in the development of “how to” and videos, media 
interviews to promote events, and telephone town hall meetings.  In FY14/15 the 
WaterSmart Software program was launched as a drought mitigation tool to highlight 
individual household water use and specific messaging.  This program will continue 
through FY15/16.  Major initiatives for fiscal year 2015-2016 include meeting the water 
reduction requirements set forth by the State Water Resources Control Board, meeting 
the best management practice conditions set forth by the Department of Water 
Resources in the 2015 Urban Water Management Plan and meeting the best 
management practices set forth in the 2015 USBR Water Management Plan. 
 

Customer Service 
This department provides friendly, personal customer service to the District’s 10,500 
Retail connections including numerous billing and payment options while ensuring 
compliance with Government Codes on billing and notices, Red Flag Rules and the 
Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards.  Because Customer Service is in 
constant close contact with retail customers, the department plays a major role in the 
District’s public relations and outreach efforts.  Customer Service strategizes with our 
public affairs experts in developing all of our outreach efforts, including the WaterGram, 
our website, videos, Consumer Confidence Reports, Prop 218 notices and other special 
mailers.  Customer Service provides administrative support for the annual backflow 
prevention device testing program; assists with connection fee research, initiates 
service orders, issues hydrant use permits and Will Serves for new connections, tracks 
and reports water use and connection data internally and to various federal, state, and 
local entities; and prepares customer correspondence.  Customer service also 
encompasses meter reading which is responsible for maintaining service box 



San Juan Water District 
Fiscal Year 2015 – 2016 Budget 

22  

 

identification and clearance.  Major initiatives for fiscal year 2015-2016 include the 
implementation of an emergency notification system to enable the district to quickly 
communicate critical messages to its customers. 
 
Engineering Services 
In general, this Department is responsible for planning, designing and managing Retail 
capital improvement projects, assisting with operational improvements, and assisting 
with maintenance activities which contain an engineering component.   Engineering is 
also responsible for review, approval, management, and inspection of new development 
funded distribution system improvement projects.  The planned capital improvement 
projects for the 2015 – 2016 fiscal year can be found on page 27 of this document.   
 
Field Services  
Field Services is responsible for the distribution of treated water to the customers of the 
San Juan Water District.  This includes ensuring adequate water pressure and storage 
is maintained throughout the retail service area.  The Distribution System is comprised 
of various pipelines approximately 217 miles in length, ranging in size from 1” to 96” in 
diameter, pumping sites which contain 9 pump stations and 9 pressure zones, one of 
which is a gravity supplied zone.  In addition, there is the Los Lagos Tank Site which 
has the storage capacity of 1.65 MG, Mooney Hydro pneumatic tank site which has the 
storage capacity of 0.055MG and Kokila Reservoir, which is a hypalon covered in-
ground storage facility with the capacity of 4.56 MG.  Major initiatives for fiscal year 
2015-2016 include optimizing performance of two new pump stations (Al Castellanos 
and Upper Granite Bay) as well as continued mentoring of field staff for succession 
purposes.     
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Budget Summary by Functional Area - Retail  
 

Actual Estimated Draft Budget 

FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 Amount Percent

Operating Revenues:

Water Sales 8,506,899$        7,917,774$       8,849,700$       931,926$             11.8%

Other (See Detail) 145,382 120,512 121,500 988 0.8%

Total Operating Revenues 8,652,281          8,038,286        8,971,200         932,914               11.6%

Operating Expenses:

Field Services 2,991,574 2,680,773 2,825,900 145,127 5.4%

Source of Supply 2,110,208 1,742,500 2,050,900 308,400 17.7%

Administrative & General 1,771,331 1,312,139 1,393,900 81,761 6.2%

Conservation 424,184 493,752 668,300 174,548 35.4%

Customer Service 579,052 540,289 653,400 113,111 20.9%

Engineering 325,048 292,275 316,600 24,325 8.3%

OPEB/Retiree Health 0 275,940 310,000 34,060 12.3%

Operating Expenses 8,201,396 7,337,668 8,219,000 881,332 12.0%

Net Income/(Loss)-Operations 450,885$           700,618$         752,200$          51,582$               

Non-Operating Revenues:

Retail Connections 1,081,104$        604,501$         350,000$          (254,501)$            -42.1%

Taxes & Assessments 838,921 903,128 948,000 44,872 5.0%

Interest/Investment Income 0 7,300 5,000 (2,300) -31.5%

Other (See Detail) (286) 6,000 1,000 (5,000) -83.3%

Total Non-Operating 1,919,739 1,520,929 1,304,000 (216,929) -14.3%

Non Operating Expenses:

2009 COPs (interest) -                    935,651 930,200 (5,451) -0.6%

2012 Refund (interest) 707,999 244,001 240,900 (3,101) -1.3%

EDA Loan (interest) -                    6,476 6,500 24 0.4%

Other (See Detail) (15,247) 3,000 3,000 -                      0.0%

Total Non-Operating Expense 692,752 1,189,128 1,180,600 (8,528) -0.7%

Net Non-Operating 1,226,987$        331,800$         123,400$          (208,400)$            

Net Available Income 1,677,872$        1,032,418$       875,600$          (156,818)$            

Debt Service Principal

2009 COPs 227,681 241,736 241,700 (36) 0.0%

2012 Refunding Bonds 192,019 201,163 201,200 37 0.0%

EDA Loan 23,611 23,611 30,100 6,489 27.5%

Debt Service Prinicpal 443,311 466,510 473,000 6,490 1.4%

Net Available for Distribution 1,234,560$        565,908$         402,600$          (163,308)$            -28.9%

Transfers from/(to) Reserves

Kokila Reservoir 3,000$              (10,176)$          (10,176)$           -$                       

Retail Reserves (398,638) 347,395 (392,425) 472,862

Connection Reserves (838,921) (903,128) 289,000

PERS Stabilization (1) 0 1 (100,000)

Total Transfers (1,234,560)$       (565,908)$        (402,600)$         661,862$             

Ending Available Income -$                     -$                    -$                    

    Change from FY 14-15 Est.
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Debt Service – Retail  
 
Retail debt service as detailed in the schedule below is comprised of the 2012 
Refunding Bonds and 2009 COPs issued for Retail Capital Improvement Projects as 
well as an Economic Development Loan. 
 
 
 
Retail Debt Service FY 15-16 Direct Annual Debt Service Charge

Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

2012 Refunding Bond Payments 

New Project Money

Annual Debt Service Charge 85,036$       103,145$      188,181$      

Direct Obligation $116,127.00 140,857$     256,984$      

Total 2012 Refunding Pymts 116,127$     140,857$     256,984$      85,036$       103,145$      188,181$      

2009 COP Payments:

New Project Money

Annual Debt Service Charge 86,936$       336,489$      423,425$      

Direct Obligation 154,800       599,162       753,962       

Total 2009 COP Payments 154,800$     599,162$     753,962$      86,936$       336,489$      423,425$      

California Energy Commission Loan 0 0 -                  

Economic Development Loan 23,611 6,476 30,087         

Total Debt Service Payments 294,538$     746,495$     1,041,033$   171,972$     439,634$      611,605$      

Combined Debt Service Principal Interest Total

2012 Refunding Bond Payments 201,163$     244,001$      445,164$      

2009 Certificates of Participation 241,736       935,651       1,177,386     

Economic Development Loan 23,611 6,476 30,087

Total Debt Service Payments (including Annual Debt Service Charge) 466,510$     1,186,128$   1,652,638$   
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Capital Improvement Program - Retail 
Retail facilities include those that allow the District to deliver water to retail customers 
and perform all supporting activities to accomplish this.  Specific examples are: 
 

 transmission and distribution pipelines; 

 pump stations; 

 pressure reducing stations; 

 storage tanks; and 

 District equipment and buildings. 
 
The District’s Capital Improvement Program (“CIP”) is viewed as two separate programs 
for Wholesale and Retail facilities.   Most projects are not relevant to both Wholesale 
and Retail, therefore, they are evaluated and planned for separately.  Some do benefit 
both Wholesale and Retail facilities and are assigned to each based upon specific 
benefit with Wholesale and Retail paying their fair share of the cost.  To be considered a 
capital expense, the project, program or equipment must generally cost $5,000 or more 
and have a useful life extending three years or more. 
 

CIP Process 
In order to develop and maintain the District’s long-range CIP, the first step is 
completion of a Retail Master Plan.  These are completed approximately every five to 
ten years by an outside consultant with District staff assistance.  All existing and future 
facilities are evaluated to sustain the District’s cost-effective CIP goals: 
 

 Ensure that delivery of a reliable water supply is maintained and secured for 
future needs. 

 Maintain or implement compliance with existing or new regulations. 

 Address public safety or health standards. 

 Plan contingencies for reasonable emergency supply or outages. 

 Ensure that existing infrastructure is maintained, replaced and improved as 
necessary. 

 Provide for new capital projects to help meet the highest priority District needs. 

 Develop and implement more economical, efficient, or effective delivery of 
District services. 

 
CIP projects are categorized as follows: 

District-Wide:  projects that benefit the District’s internal operations such as 
information technology or building improvements. 
 
Pipeline Replacements:  projects related to the expansion, maintenance, or 
improvement of the District’s transmission and distribution system. 
 
Pump Stations:  projects related to the maintenance, improvement or expansion of 
the District’s pump stations. 
 
Pressure Reducing Stations:  projects related to the construction, maintenance, 
improvement or expansion of the District’s pressure reducing stations. 
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Storage Tanks:  projects related to the construction, maintenance, improvement or 
expansion of the District’s storage facilities. 
 
Development Projects:  projects needed to serve new development, which are 
funded by the developer, and conveyed to the District for long-term operation and 
maintenance. 
 

Upon completion or update of the Retail Master Plan, the Retail Water Rate Study and 
Financial Plan are updated to reflect new or updated projects.  This may not be 
necessary if the costs do not represent a major impact to the CIP.  Projects are 
incorporated into the fiscal-year budget for the year they are expected to begin, with 
individual projects approved in accordance with District policy or prescribed codes (i.e. 
Public Contract Code). 
 
District staff manage projects with the assistance of consultants where needed.  District 
labor, inventory, materials, supplies and related costs may be required on a project and 
coded as such to reflect the full cost of the asset for financial reporting purposes.  Upon 
completion of a project, a Notice of Acceptance is filed (when applicable) and 
appropriate insurance coverage is secured by the District’s insurer in accordance with 
the policy. 
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CIP Budget – Retail  

FY 2015-2016

General

Funding Sources:

Estimated Beginning Balance 7,778,417$        

Estimated Revenue and Transfers 353,496             

Estimated Funds Available for CIP Projects 8,131,913$        

Projects:

District-Wide

Vehicle Replacement 214,000$           

Field Services

Pump Station-Upper Granite Bay 1,100,000$        

Transmission Pipelines-AFR North 680,000             

Los Lagos Tank - Recoating 628,000             

Pump Station-Lower Granite Bay 350,000             

Mainline Replacements-Main 335,000             

Mainline Replacements-Oak Avenue 310,000             

Mainline Replacements-Telegraph Avenue 239,000             

Pressure Reducing Station-Oak Ave 200,000             

Water Supply Reliability - Barton Rd 176,700             

Sample Stations 175,000             

Pressure Reducing Station-Canyon Falls 155,000             

Transmission Pipelines-Eureka 150,000             

Distribution System Improvements 123,000             

Mainline Replacements-Oak/Cardwell 104,400             

Kokila Resevoir Condition Assessment 103,000             

Mooney Ridge Hydro-Tank Recoating 103,000             

Mainline Replacements-Erwin Avenue 69,800              

Los Lagos Tank - Mixing System 58,000              

Pump/Motor R&R 50,000              

Mainline Replacements-Peerless Avenue 43,400              

Mainline Replacements-Sierra/Douglas 27,300              

Update OITs and & PLC Prgramming 9,000                

Total Projects 5,403,600$        

Estimated Ending Balance 2,728,313$        
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Cost Allocation Plan 
The San Juan Water District is organized as a community services district with both 
wholesale and retail operations.  While the District finds it advantageous and effective to 
set up separate funds to account for the two lines of operation, they do share facilities 
and employees.  Cash is maintained in pooled accounts in order to maximize interest 
and investment earnings opportunities while separately accounted for with respect to 
each component of cash reserves. 
 
There are many acceptable methods to allocate shared costs, ranging in design and 
complexity.  The District has chosen an array of allocation methods that appropriately 
allocates shared costs, while minimizing complexity and staff time needed to perform 
the calculations.  The following cost allocation methods are used: 
 

 Direct – for those costs that are specifically identifiable to apply to either; 

 Proportionate – for those costs that benefit both based upon the appropriate base 
(i.e. full-time equivalent employees (“FTE”), building occupancy, number of 
connections, etc.). 

 
Direct costs are simply those costs that apply either to Wholesale or Retail, or some 
percentage of each that can be determined by the nature of the cost.  Proportionate 
costs are assigned to Wholesale or Retail based upon the benefit received using the 
base as described above which most accurately reflects this. 
 

Labor 
As mentioned previously, some employees are shared by Wholesale and Retail to 
maximize efficiency and eliminate the need for redundant positions thereby minimizing 
any idle time.  The table provided next lists all District positions and their respective 
budgeted assignment to Wholesale or Retail activities.  Employees code time to reflect 
work on specific projects, which varies from year-to-year.  However, this reflects the 
overall assignment for each and is a basis for other cost assignments. 
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Position Allocation 
 
Area Wholesale Retail Wholesale Retail

Allocation Allocation FTE FTE

General Manager 1.0 90.00% 10.00% 0.90 0.10

Assistant General Manager 1.0 70.00% 30.00% 0.70 0.30

Administrative Assistant/Board Secretary 1.0 50.00% 50.00% 0.50 0.50

Total Executive 3.0

Finance Director 1.0 50.00% 50.00% 0.50 0.50

Finance & Administrative Services Manager 0.3 60.00% 40.00% 0.15 0.10

Finance & Administrative Services Analyst II 1.0 50.00% 50.00% 0.50 0.50

Accountant 1.0 50.00% 50.00% 0.50 0.50

Accounting Technician III 1.0 50.00% 50.00% 0.50 0.50

Information Technology Administrator 1.0 50.00% 50.00% 0.50 0.50

Purchasing Agent 1.0 50.00% 50.00% 0.50 0.50

Total Finance & Administrative Services 6.3

Conservation Technician - Temporary 2.0 100.00% 0.00 2.00

Conservation Technician I 1.0 100.00% 0.00 1.00

Conservation Technician II 1.0 100.00% 0.00 1.00

Water Resource Analyst 1.0 100.00% 1.00 0.00

Total Conservation 5.0

Customer Services Manager 1.5 100.00% 0.00 1.50

Conservation Lead 1.0 100.00% 0.00 1.00

Accounting Technician III 1.0 100.00% 0.00 1.00

Meter Technician 1.0 100.00% 0.00 1.00

Customer Service Technician III 1.0 100.00% 0.00 1.00

Total Customer Services 5.5

Engineering Services Manager 1.0 50.00% 50.00% 0.50 0.50

Associate/Senior Engineer 1.0 50.00% 50.00% 0.50 0.50

Engineering Technician III 2.0 50.00% 50.00% 1.00 1.00

Total Engineering Services 4.0

Field Services Manager 1.0 100.00% 0.00 1.00

Distribution Lead Worker 3.0 100.00% 0.00 3.00

Distribution Operator II 1.0 100.00% 0.00 1.00

Distribution Operator III 2.0 100.00% 0.00 2.00

Distribution Operator IV 6.0 100.00% 0.00 6.00

Facilities Maintenance Worker 1.0 100.00% 0.00 1.00

Total Field Services 14.0

Operations Manager 1.0 50.00% 50.00% 0.50 0.50

Total Operations 1.0

Water Treatment Plant Chief 1.0 100.00% 1.00 0.00

Maintenance Chief 1.0 100.00% 1.00 0.00

Chief Operator 1.0 100.00% 1.00 0.00

Water Treatment Operator IV 1.0 100.00% 1.00 0.00

Instrumentation Technician 1.0 100.00% 1.00 0.00

Water Treatment Operator III 3.0 100.00% 3.00 0.00

Maintenance Technician I 1.0 100.00% 1.00 0.00

Facilities Maintenance Help 1.0 100.00% 1.00 0.00

Total Water Treatment Plant 10.0

48.8 18.75 30.00Total Funded Positions

Position Title/# Budgeted

Executive

Finance & Administrative Services

Conservation

Customer Services

Engineering Services

Field Services

Operations

Water Treatment Plant
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   Introduction and Overview of   Accomplishments 

 

   Preliminary review of FY 2014-15 results 

 

   Preliminary reserve review  

 

   Review budget assumptions 

 

   Review draft FY 2015-16 budget 

 

   Review rate increase impacts  

 

   Q&A 
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1. Maintain highest quality customer service, both in terms of 

customer relations and the delivery of a reliable water supply of 

the highest quality at reasonable and equitable costs. 

 

2. Ensure water supply reliability in context of both near-term 

drought response and long-term drought persistence. 

 

3. Ensure system maintenance and timely replacement. 

 

4. Maintain high quality staff. 

 

5. Maintain financial stability, transparency, and accountability. 

 

6. Maintain strong communication and relationships with wholesale 

customer agencies. 
 

ANNUAL GOALS 



 

 
1.  Drought Response 

• 36% reduction 

• Folsom Lake Levels 

• Alternative Supplies 
 

3 Top Activities for 2015 



 

 
2. Financial and Operational Transparency 

• Upgrade software and processes 

• Website 

• Reporting 
 

3 Top Activities for 2015 



 

 
3. Reliable Water Supply 

• Develop conjunctive use plan 

• Regional efforts 

• Use assets to benefit customers 

• Water Reliability Study  
 

3 Top Activities for 2015 



 

 

FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

Sacramento 4,233 4,408 3,642 3,014 3,073 3,260 3,692 3,100 2,441

Placer 12,249 12,818 11,301 9,673 9,627 10,309 11,051 10,042 8,111
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Preliminary FY 2014-15 Budget to Actual Analysis

FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 14-15

Actual Budget Projection Amount Percent

REVENUES

Metered Sales 8,506,899$      8,731,309$       7,917,774$     (813,535)$    -9.3%

Connection Fees 1,057,014 2,105,025 604,501 (1,500,524) -71.3%

Taxes & Assessments 838,921 819,060 903,128 84,068 10.3%

Other Revenues 169,186 225,031 133,812 (91,219) -40.5%

TOTAL REVENUES 10,572,020 11,880,425 9,559,214 (2,321,211) -19.5%

EXPENSES:

Salaries and Benefits 4,233,713 3,271,064 3,917,841 646,777 19.8%

Treated Water 2,110,208 2,216,330 1,742,500 (473,830) -21.4%

Other Expenses 1,842,227 1,792,396 1,680,327 (112,069) -6.3%

Debt Service - Interest 707,999 1,209,136 1,186,128 (23,008) -1.9%

Debt Service Principal 0 448,933 466,510 17,577 3.9%

TOTAL EXPENSES 8,894,147 8,937,859 8,993,306 55,447 0.6%

NET AVAILABLE FOR 

DISTRIBUTION 1,677,873$      2,942,566$       565,909$        (2,376,658)$ -80.8%

Variance from Budget

Preliminary FY 2014-15 BUDGET TO ACTUAL 



FY 13-14 FY 14-15

Per Audited 

Financial 

Statements

Preliinary Ending 

Balance Amount Percent

General 6,279,280$          7,182,679$            903,399$       14.4%

Connections 3,627,456 -                          (3,627,456)     -100.0%

Restricted Bond Proceeds 2,779,391 0                             (2,779,391)     -100.0%

Operating 1,437,090 2,349,857 912,767         63.5%

Emergency 597,706 -                          (597,706)        -100.0%

Compensated Absenses 455,147 475,878 20,731           4.6%

PERS 407,323 409,819 2,496              0.6%

Kokila Resevoir 371,496 381,738 10,242           2.8%

Vehicles 50,000 214,000 164,000         328.0%

Customer Deposits 18,693 18,643 (50)                  -0.3%

   Total Reserves 16,023,582$        11,032,615$          (4,990,967)$   -31.1%

 

 

Change in Reserves 

Preliminary RESERVE ANALYSIS 



 

 
ASSUMPTIONS 

 Normal rain this winter –  

conservation falls from 36%  

to 20% in January 

 Drought Surcharge remains in effect until the 

end of February 2016 

 Used the maximum rate increase of 19% for  

illustrative purposes  

 Salaries – 1% COLA & placeholder for HR 

Specialist position 



 

 

PROJECTIONS 

Financial Plan – 3% Rate Increase  
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Average monthly increase $6, $6, $7  

RESERVES 

9% - 9% - 9% Rate Increase  
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Average monthly increase $6, $6, $7  

RESERVES            Rate Increase 9% - 9% - 9% 

$1.9 million cut to Infrastructure Spending 
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Average  monthly increase $6 
 
Year 2 average increase $7 

RESERVES 

15% - 10% Rate Increase  
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Average monthly increase $9  
 
Year 2 monthly increase $4 

RESERVES 

19% - 6% Rate Increase     Staff Recommendation  



Volumetric Rate ($/units*) $0.80/unit* $0.95/unit* 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: A 10% drought surcharge on the volumetric portion of your bill is currently in effect for a total cost of $.88 for each CCF of 

water. This drought surcharge will be removed when drought conditions improve, or could be increased if drought conditions get 

worse. The drought surcharge could be applied to 2016 rates if the drought is still in effect. *1 unit = 100 cubic feet (ccf)= 748 

gallons. 

 

 

Proposed Rates – Per Mailer 

 

 

BASE CHARGE 2015 
($/day) 

MAXIMUM 2016 RATES 
($/day) 

Up to 1" meter $1.08 $1.29 

1 1/2" meter $2.88 $3.43 

2" meter $4.59 $5.46 

3" meter $9.13 $10.86 

4" meter $14.23 $16.93 

6" meter $28.46 $33.87 

8" meter $51.16 $60.88 

10" meter $82.39 $98.04 

12" meter $122.16 $145.37 

Fire District $5.53 $6.58 

 

Note: A 10% drought surcharge on the volumetric portion of your bill is currently in effect for a total cost of $.88 for each CCF of water. This drought 

surcharge will be removed when drought conditions improve, or could be increased if drought conditions get worse. The drought surcharge could be 

applied to 2016 rates if the drought is still in effect. *1 unit = 100 cubic feet (ccf)= 748 gallons. 
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Comparative Effect of 19% Rate Increase On 

Monthly Charges 
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Rate Structure & Increase Analysis 

Current Rate

9% 10% 11% 15% 19%

Average Residential Base Rate $32.40 $35.32 $35.64 $35.96 $37.26 $38.56

Variable Rate $0.80 $0.87 $0.88 $0.89 $0.92 $0.95

Drought Surcharge $0.08 $0.087 $0.088 $0.089 $0.092 $0.095

Low User 10 ccf $41 $45 $45 $46 $47 $49

   Increase to customer bill $4 $4 $5 $6 $8

Moderate User 55 ccf $81 $88 $89 $90 $93 $96

   Increase to customer bill $7 $8 $9 $12 $15

High User 300 ccf $296 $323 $326 $329 $341 $353

   Increase to customer bill $27 $30 $33 $44 $56

Overall Average User 35 ccf $63 $69 $70 $70 $73 $75

   Increase to customer bill $6 $6 $7 $9 $12

      effective % increase 9% 10% 11% 15% 19%

Proposed Rate Increase Effective January 2016



 

 
In closing……… 



RESOLUTION NO. 15-15 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE SAN JUAN WATER DISTRICT 

ADOPTING THE RETAIL WATER RATES AND FEES 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016  

 
 
WHEREAS, the Board has accepted the Retail Financial Plan and Water Rate 

Study, dated November 12, 2014 prepared by The Reed Group, Inc. (the “Rate Study”);  
 
WHEREAS, the Rate Study presents the District’s revenue needs to fund retail 

water service, a financial plan for funding those revenue needs, and alternative rate 
structures for ensuring that the District’s retail water rates and fees are sufficient to meet 
revenue needs as set forth herein; 

 
WHEREAS, due to the ongoing severe drought (anticipated in the most recent 

Financial Plan to end by 2015) the District’s existing and planned retail water service 
rates and fees are insufficient to pay the operating expenses of the District's retail water 
utility operations, to provide for repairs and replacement of water system works, to pay 
the principal and interest (including meeting the contractual debt coverage ratio 
requirements) on water system indebtedness, and to provide additional revenues for 
continuing capital improvements to the retail water supply system; 

 
WHEREAS, the proposed increases to certain retail water service rates and fees 

described in the Rate Study are subject to Proposition 218’s notice and hearing 
requirements provided in Article XIII D, section 6 of the California Constitution; 

 
WHEREAS, the District has complied with Proposition 218’s notice requirements 

by providing written notice of the public hearing to property owners and ratepayers and 
by holding public meetings to explain District costs and the possible increasing of retail 
water service rates in an amount up to 19% above the current rates in effect, and to 
receive protests and comments on the proposed restructuring and increase, and made 
the proposed retail budget, Rate Study and supporting materials available for public 
inspection and review for at least 45 days prior to the Board’s public hearing on this 
matter; 

 
WHEREAS, the District held the noticed public hearing required by Proposition 

218 on October 28, 2015, at which the Board received the protests and written and oral 
comments of District landowners and ratepayers concerning the proposed adjustment of 
retail water service rates and charges; and 

 
WHEREAS, Article XIII D, section 6 of the California Constitution states “If written 

protests against the proposed fee or charge are presented by a majority of owners of 
the identified parcels, the agency shall not impose the fee or charge”.  With 10,583 



connections 5,293 written protests were needed to prohibit the fee increase.  The 
District received a total of 102 protests.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of San Juan 

Water District as follows: 
 
1. The Board of Directors finds that there was not a majority protest to the 

District’s proposed adjustment of retail water service rates and fees by 
an amount not to exceed 19% of current rates. 

 
2. The Board of Directors finds that retail water rates identified in the 

Proposition 218 notice for calendar year 2016, and the retail capital 
fees, are fair, equitable and ensure that the persons and entities 
receiving such services will pay the District’s full costs of providing 
such services.   

 
3. On that basis, the Board hereby approves and adopts an increase of 

____% over the existing water rates, as identified in column ___ of the 
proposed fee schedule in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part 
of the Resolution for calendar year 2016.   

 
4. The Board further approves the calendar year 2016 retail capital 

facilities (connection) fees, and other fees and deposits as shown on 
“Exhibit A”, attached to and made a part of this Resolution. 

 
5. The General Manager and staff are directed to take all actions 

necessary to impose and collect the rates and fees shown in Exhibit A, 
as the same are adopted herein.    

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the San Juan Water District on 
the 18th day of November 2015, by the following vote: 
 
 AYES:  DIRECTORS:   
 NOES: DIRECTORS: 
 ABSENT: DIRECTORS: 
 
 
ATTEST            
       EDWARD J. “TED” COSTA 
       President, Board of Directors 
 
     
TERI HART 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
 



San Juan Water District

Proposed Retail Rates - Calendar Year (CY) 2015

Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E Column F Column G Column H Column I Column J Column K

Proposed Rate Proposed Rate Proposed Rate Proposed Rate Proposed Rate Proposed Rate Proposed Rate Proposed Rate Proposed Rate Proposed Rate Proposed Rate

Current Rate* CY 2015 CY 2015 CY 2015 CY 2015 CY 2015 CY 2015 CY 2015 CY 2015 CY 2015 CY 2015 CY 2015

CY 2015 9% Increase 10% Increase 11% Increase 12% Increase 13% Increase 14% Increase 15% Increase 16% Increase 17% Increase 18% Increase 19% Increase

($/Day) ($/Day) ($/Day) ($/Day) ($/Day) ($/Day) ($/Day) ($/Day) ($/Day) ($/Day) ($/Day) ($/Day)

Volumetric Rate 0.8000$          0.8720$          0.8800$          0.8880$          0.8960$          0.9040$          0.9120$          0.9200$          0.9280$          0.9360$          0.9440$          0.952$            

Daily Base Charge:

  Up to 1" meter $1.08 $1.18 $1.19 $1.20 $1.21 $1.22 $1.23 $1.24 $1.25 $1.26 $1.27 $1.29

  1 1/2" meter $2.88 $3.14 $3.17 $3.20 $3.23 $3.25 $3.28 $3.31 $3.34 $3.37 $3.40 $3.43

  2" meter $4.59 $5.00 $5.05 $5.09 $5.14 $5.19 $5.23 $5.28 $5.32 $5.37 $5.42 $5.46

  3" meter $9.13 $9.95 $10.04 $10.13 $10.23 $10.32 $10.41 $10.50 $10.59 $10.68 $10.77 $10.86

  4" meter $14.23 $15.51 $15.65 $15.80 $15.94 $16.08 $16.22 $16.36 $16.51 $16.65 $16.79 $16.93

  6" meter $28.46 $31.02 $31.31 $31.59 $31.88 $32.16 $32.44 $32.73 $33.01 $33.30 $33.58 $33.87

  8" meter $51.16 $55.76 $56.28 $56.79 $57.30 $57.81 $58.32 $58.83 $59.35 $59.86 $60.37 $60.88

  10" meter $82.39 $89.81 $90.63 $91.45 $92.28 $93.10 $93.92 $94.75 $95.57 $96.40 $97.22 $98.04

  12" meter $122.16 $133.15 $134.38 $135.60 $136.82 $138.04 $139.26 $140.48 $141.71 $142.93 $144.15 $145.37

  Fire District $5.53 $6.03 $6.08 $6.14 $6.19 $6.25 $6.30 $6.36 $6.41 $6.47 $6.53 $6.58

Private Fire Lines:

  4" $0.4578 $0.4990 $0.5036 $0.5082 $0.5127 $0.5173 $0.5219 $0.5265 $0.5310 $0.5356 $0.5402 $0.5448

  6" $0.6763 $0.7372 $0.7439 $0.7507 $0.7575 $0.7642 $0.7710 $0.7777 $0.7845 $0.7913 $0.7980 $0.8048

  8" $0.9156 $0.9980 $1.0072 $1.0163 $1.0255 $1.0346 $1.0438 $1.0529 $1.0621 $1.0713 $1.0804 $1.0896

  10" $1.0924 $1.1907 $1.2016 $1.2126 $1.2235 $1.2344 $1.2453 $1.2563 $1.2672 $1.2781 $1.2890 $1.3000

* a 10% drought surcharge on the volumetric portion of a bill is currently in effect.  This drought surcharge will be removed when drought conditions improve, or could be increased in drought conditions 

worsen.  The drought surcharge could be applied to the 2016 rates if the drought is still in effect.  1 unit = 100 cubic feet (ccf) = 748 gallons.

Connection Fees:

Meter Size

2015 Retail 

Connection 

Fee

2016 Retail 

Connection 

Fee

Up to 1" Meter 14,521$          14,910$          

1 1/2" Meter 29,042$          29,820$          

2" Meter 46,468$          47,713$          

3" Meter 92,936$          95,427$          

4" Meter 144,224$        148,089$        

6" Meter 290,426$        298,209$        

8" Meter 522,778$        536,788$        

10" Meter 842,242$        864,824$        

12" Meter 1,248,856$    1,282,325$    

The 2016 Retail Connection Fees are proposed to increase by 2.68%

 as indexted to the 20 Cities Construction Cost Index ("CCI")

Exhibit A - Resolution 15-xx



RESOLUTION NO. 15-16 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE SAN JUAN WATER DISTRICT 

ADOPTING THE RETAIL BUDGET 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016  

 
WHEREAS, District staff has prepared a retail budget for the fiscal year 2015-2016 that 

estimates operating and maintenance, capital improvement program, debt service, prudent reserve 
requirements, and other expenses of the District and that estimates revenues from all sources to 
pay the expenses of the District;  

 
WHEREAS, District staff has determined that the fiscal year 2015-2016 retail budget is 

reasonably accurate and if implemented will ensure that the District’s revenues will be sufficient to 
pay all of the District’s expenses, including contributions to reserves sufficient to return them to 
prudent levels;  
 

WHERAS, the Board has adopted Resolution 15-15 setting the rates for calendar year 2016; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Board to adopt the proposed budget as submitted by 

District staff. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of San Juan Water District 

as follows: 
 
1. That certain document referred to as “The San Juan Water District Proposed Retail 

Budget Fiscal Year 2015-2016” and all schedules, exhibits and policies contained 
therein, is hereby adopted and the appropriations for the annual budget of the San 
Juan Water District for the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2015 and ending on June 
30, 2016 are hereby adopted; and 
 

2. That the amounts stated in the proposed budget shall become and thereafter be 
appropriated to the offices, departments, activities, objects and purposes stated 
therein and said monies are hereby authorized to be expended for the purposes and 
objects specified in said budget; and 
 

3. The General Manager is authorized to approve expenditure adjustments within 
individual accounts and line items so long as the total appropriated is not exceeded. 

 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the San Juan Water District on the 18th day 
of November 2015, by the following vote: 
 
 AYES:  DIRECTORS:   
 NOES:  DIRECTORS: 
 ABSENT: DIRECTORS: 
 
 
ATTEST            
       EDWARD J. “TED” COSTA 
       President, Board of Directors 
TERI HART 
Secretary, Board of Directors 



  DRAFT 

Engineering Committee Meeting Minutes 
San Juan Water District 

November 4, 2015 
4:00 p.m. 

 
Committee Members: Dan Rich, Chair 

Ken Miller, Director 
 
District Staff:  Keith Durkin, Assistant General Manager 
    Rob Watson, Engineering Services Manager 
    Teri Hart, Board Secretary/Administrative Assistant 
 
Members of the Public: Dave Underwood, Fair Oaks Water District 

Tom Gray, Fair Oaks Water District 
 
Topics: Hinkle and Kokila Reservoirs Condition Assessments (W & R) 

Corps of Engineer’s Folsom Reservoir Water Control Manual (W) 
FO-40 Phase II Rehabilitation (W & R) 
Other Engineering Matters 
Public Comment 
 

1. Hinkle and Kokila Reservoirs Condition Assessments (W & R)  
Mr. Durkin informed the committee that the Hinkle reservoir was constructed in 
1979-80 and had a condition assessment completed 20 years later in 1999-2000.  
The condition assessment findings indicated that some repairs were needed to the 
liner and cover at that time, but overall the cover was in excellent condition and it 
was estimated to have another 20 years of life.  In addition, the assessment findings 
recommended that the condition of the liner and cover be re-assessed after 15 years 
to determine their condition and evaluate repair or replacement plans. 
 
Mr. Durkin informed the committee that $225,000 is earmarked in the FY 2015-16 
wholesale budget for assessment of the Hinkle Reservoir liner and cover.  In 
addition, $100,000 is earmarked in the proposed retail budget for the Kokila 
Reservoir liner and cover assessment. Mr. Durkin explained that he solicited a 
proposal from Ron Frobel of R.K. Frobel & Associates to provide an onsite 
inspection and physical assessment of both reservoir linings and covers, including 
assessment of the interior baffles and seams in Hinkle Reservoir.  Mr. Frobel 
conducted the initial assessment of Hinkle Reservoir in 1999-2000.  He is a 
recognized expert in the field of geosynthetics with over 35 years of experience 
including geomembrane system evaluation and design support on reservoirs as 
large as 3.75 billion gallons.  A copy of his proposal will be attached to the meeting 
minutes. 
 
Mr. Durkin reported that the proposed cost is approximately $20,000, which includes 
review of current documentation on both reservoirs, onsite and physical assessment 
of both reservoirs, development of a sampling program for testing, and a test 
evaluation report.  In addition, another $2,500 to $3,500 will be required for material 
testing.  He explained that only a portion of the wholesale and retail budget for the 
assessments will be used at this time in order to evaluate the condition of the 

thart
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R. K. Frobel & Associates 

Consulting Engineers 

32156 Castle Court, Suite 211/M240, Evergreen, CO 80439 

Ph 303-679-0285  Fx 303-679-8955 geosynthetics@msn.com 

Hinkle Reservoir.  This report will include maintenance and applicable cleaning 

recommendations.  A separate but similar report will be provided for the Kokila 

Reservoir Floating Cover.        2.5 day 

 

Task 4. 

Develop a detailed sampling and laboratory test program designed to assess the current 

condition of the Hypalon geomembrane materials.  This Task will include recommending 

qualified geosynthetics test laboratories to conduct sample testing and recommending 

reputable and experienced geosynthetics lining installation companies qualified in the 

repair of aged Hypalon geomembranes to conduct on site sampling and repairs.  Samples 

extracted from site will be forwarded to the laboratory for testing.  Additionally, Burke 

Rubber Company, the original manufacturer of the Hypalon geomembrane material will 

be contacted and asked to provide test results on samples provided.   1.0day 

 

Task 5. 

Based on Laboratory Test Results as well as reporting from the lining installation 

contractor, a test evaluation report will be developed and provided to the San Juan Water 

District.  This report will include considerations for life expectancy and summary 

recommendations for the Hinkle Reservoir Floating Cover, Liner and Baffle.  A separate 

report will be provided for the Kokila Reservoir Floating Cover and liner if applicable. 

           2.0 day 

 

It is proposed that a daily rate of $1850.00 be used to estimate the total costs of the above 

tasks.  Based on the proposed daily unit rate, the total cost for all 5 of the above tasks 

should not exceed $17,575.00.  Additionally, travel costs including airfare, lodging, 

rental car and miscellaneous expenses are estimated to be $1500.00.  Total estimated 

proposed cost for the above proposal should not exceed $19,075.00   If there are tasks 

that you feel can be reduced in scope or if there are other tasks you would like to add, 

please feel free to adjust as required. 

 

If you have any questions on the above proposal, give me a call at 303-679-0285 or email 

geosynthetics@msn.com.  I look forward to working with you and the San Juan Water 

District on this evaluation. 

 

Sincerely Yours, 

 
 R.K. Frobel 

 

Ronald K. Frobel, MSCE, PE 

Owner/Principal 

 

Attachment: 2015 Rate Sheet 
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